40' Height reduction of tower being proposed.

Washoe County AX\4-003
Appeal of Decision Application

Appeal of Decision by (Check one)

¥l Board of Adjustment (1 Hearing Examiner
0 Design Review Committee QO Parcel Map Review Committee
O Director of Building & Safety (NRS 278.310) (J Planning Commission
O Director of Planning and Development O Code Enfarcement Officer
Appellant Information
Name: Sacramento Valley LP, dba Verizon Wireless Phone: 916-601-8594
Address: c/o David Downs, Complete Wireless Fax: 916-914-2114
2009 V. Street Email- ddowns@completewireless.net
City: Sacramento State: CA 95818 Zip: Cell: 916-217-7513

Original Application Number, SB14-002

Project Name: Verizon Wireless Pleasant Valley Water Tower

Project Location: 205 US Highway 393 N., Washoe Valley NV, APN 046-080-42

Date of decision for which appeal is being filed: June 5, 2014

State the specific action you are appealing:
Denial, without Prejudice, of Special Use Permit Request SB 14-002 to Construct a

100 Foot High Wireless Communications Facility Consisting of a 17 Foot High Faux
Water Tank In Washoe Valley, Nevada.

State the reasons why the decision should or should not have been made:

The Board of Adjustment lacked substantial evidence of the aesthetic and environmental impacts of the
project to make the stated findings of denial under Washoe County Code and 47 U.S.C. §332(c)(7)}B)(iii). A
denial of the project will have the effect of prohibiting the provision of personal wireless services in violation
of 47 U.S.C. §332(cK7)(B}(}!1). The single tower alternative proposed will cause less impacts and will be
less intrusive than multi-site alternatives that would be otherwise required to fill the identified significant gap
in Verizon Wireless service.

For Staff Use Only

Appeal Number: Date Stamp

Notes:
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Appellant Information (continued)

Cite the specific outcome you are requesting under the appeal:
Verizon Wireless is seeking approval of Application #5B14-002 and the granting of a

special use permit to construct its Pleasant Valley Water Tower wireless facility as
proposed.

State how you are an affected individual entitled to file this appeal:

David Downs as authorized agent applicant Sacramento Valley LP, dba Verizon
Wireless is authorized to file this appeal under Washoe County Development Code
§110.810.50(b)(1)

Did you speak at the public hearing when this item was considered? ¥ Yes
U No

Did you submit written comments prior to the action on the item being appealed? ¥ Yes
0 No

For time limitations imposed for the various types of appeals, please refer to the Washoe County
Development Code (WCC Chapter 110) and Nevada Revised Statutes Chapter 278 (NRS 278).

. R APPELLANT AFFIDAVIT
Califor VMO\

STATE OF'N‘EW 30\

COUNTY OFWA@#@E

Dt ‘Dewwg.

bemg duly sworn, depose and say that | am an appellant seeking the relief specified in this petition and
that the foregomg statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are
in all respects complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. | understand that no

assurance or guarantee can be given by staff of the Planning and DevelH
Signed__ (})O 7/\/{/)

Address :ZOO&/ \) S_Tﬂ"ej
mmm% LA 95%(E

Subs_ELbed and sworn to before me this
day of ULS( us + ,zo(4

(Notary stamp)
s

KAO LEE YANG 2

' COMM. # 2053394
FYNOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
; SACRAMENTO counw

=l

e
Iyz(ary Publig/in and for@éounty apdjstate

My commission expires: Deveinber 26,20/

= =y




Pleasant Valley

Photosimulation of the view looking east from across Hwy 395: two thirds of a mile from the site. 205 US Highway 395
= Washoe-Valley, NV 89704
verizonwireless
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Version Date: November 15, 2014

Pleasant Valley

the site, 205 US Highway 395
= Washoe-Valley, NV 89704
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Photosimulation of the view looking north from northbound Hwy 395, exactly 2.5 miles fro

" - Verizonwireless
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Proposed

© Copyright 2014 Previsualists Inc. » www.photosim.com « Any modification is strictly prohibited. Printing letter size or larger is permissible. This photosimulation is based upon information provided by the project applicant.

This view represents a 45 degree angle of view, equivaleh




Pleasant Valley

Photosimulation looking due south, 2.5 miles from the site, at E. Shawni Lane. 205 US Highway 395
= Washoe-Valley, NV 89704

verizonvireless

Location of the proposed water tank. Not visible in this view.
The top of the tank would need to be 170 feet taller in order to become visible.




P

E s e,

|'° posed;_' T,

mber

t Valley
5 US Highway 395
Wash alley, NV 89704

verizonvireless




mber 15, 2

e R ———— Pleasant Valley

Photosimulation of the view looking west from t 0.8 miles from the site. 205 US Highway 395
T Ry Washoe-Valley, NV 89704
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Pleasant Valley

205 US Highway 395
Washoe-Valley, NV 89704

Proposed 60 ft water tank
w

verizonwireless




Analysis of views from one-acre lots to the north, looking toward the site. Pleasant Valley

This view is looking south from S Earlham Court. 205 US Highway 395
Washoe-Valley, NV 89704

verizonvireless

Location of the proposed water tank. Not visible in this view.
The top of the tank would need to be 116 feet taller
in order to begin to come into view.
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Version Date: November 15, 2014

Comparison of different water tank heights against the skyline, as seen from the nearest point along Old Hwy 395.
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Pleasant Valley

205 US Highway 395
Wash alley, NV 89704
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Version Date: November 15, 2014

Computer illustration of an up close view of the proposed water tank as seen from the hilltop,
from private property. Not a public viewpoint.

Pleasant Valley

205 US Highway 395
Size of the previous water tank proposal - 100 ft. Washoe-Valley, NV 89704

verizonwvireless

Proposed 60 ft water tank

AER— /A8

© Copyright 2014 Previsualists Inc. » www.photosim.com « Any modification is strictly prohibited. Printing letter size or larger is permissible.
This photosimulation is based upon information provided by the project applicant.



Alternative Sites Analysis

verizon

Pleasant Valley Nevada
Wireless Telecommunication Facility
Located at 205 U.S. Highway 395 North
Washoe Valley, Nevada 89704

Woashoe Valley Storage
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Summary

Verizon Wireless has identified a significant gap in its wireless serviced, located within the
County Washoe County, Nevada. This gap in wireless service is located near, and effects both
Washoe Valley and Pleasant Valley. As a means to rectify this service gap, Verizon Wireless is
proposing a new wireless communications facility, consisting of a 100’ tall faux water tank and
the associated ground equipment.

The Proposed Site is located approximately 2,000” from Hwy 395 and 600 from Alternate Route
395. The subject property is zoned General Commercial (GC). Verizon proposes a 100 stealth
water tank with twelve (12) antennas at a centerline of 95°. Both the faux water tank tower and
the associated ground equipment (equipment shelter, emergency back-up generator, etc.) will be
located within the lease area and surrounded by a 6’ tall chain link fence. As discussed further
below, the proposed facility design and location were determined to be the least intrusive means
for satisfying the necessary service objective, which consists closing the significant gap in
coverage, ensuring sufficient wireless capacity, and ensuring that this portion of the County
benefits from the latest and best quality wireless technology available.

Objective

Verizon Wireless has identified a significant service issue within Washoe County, in the area the
surrounding the proposed facility location. The proposed facility will provide high quality in-
building service to Verizon Wireless customers in the area, along Hwy 395, shown in the image
below.

The service issues in this area are causes by a number of different factors. To summarize, the
following factors equate to both existing and/or future poor quality wireless service in this area:

1) General lack of existing wireless coverage in this area (7O0MHz, AWS, and LTE).

2) Current trends indicate that data service provided by the existing Verizon facilities will
reach capacity within the next 10 months.

3) Lack of technology (AWS) associated with the existing facilities in the area.

4) The “Slide Mountain” facility is an ineffective means for the provision of LTE service
long-term, due to the fact that it is a high-elevation site that is located a significant
distance from its service objective.

The image below shows the general geographic area that will benefit from the proposed facility.
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The image below shows the specific area that will benefit from the service provided by the
proposed facility. The facility labeled as “Pleasant Valley Nevada” in the center of the image is
the proposed facility. The “Steamboat” and “McLellan Peak” facilities (to the north and south)
are existing Verizon Wireless facilities that are already in service in this area.

[Savbon PLLASANT_VALLEY_MV_COVRRAGE
F"‘_ S L MALLEY M.t
i 1 u
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| Corder Lon 1 104T. 9042 W
=

L

In addition to the above referenced facilities, this area is also served by an existing facility that is
referred to as “Slide Mountain” (see location below).

pg. 3




Proposed Site: “Pleasant Valley Nevada”
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“Slide Mountain” is the site that brings LTE service to this overall area. Slide Mountain is a
high-elevation site. When cellular wireless technology began (many years ago), the best way to
bring service to a large geographic area was to place the antennas at as high of an elevation as
possible. However, as wireless technology has evolved, and dramatically increased in
popularity, it is no longer possible to serve a large area with a single “high-elevation” site. The
reason for this is because there are simply so many devices that need to connect to a wireless
facility within a geographic area. The increase in the number of wireless devices demanding
service equates to a massive increase in the amount of data that must be processed by each
wireless communication facility. Because, each wireless communication facility can only
process a finite amount of data, the only way to meet the increasing demand for wireless
data/service, is to provide more facilities that are closer to the actual devices/users. The “Slide
Mountain” facility currently provides LTE service to a large geographic area. However, without
broad-based modifications to the wireless communication service network in this area, the
demand for LTE service will exceed the networks ability to supply this service.

The “Slide Mountain” site is located at an elevation of 9,700° AMSL and it serves an area that is
5—7 miles away. The factors discussed above, coupled with the ever-increasing demand for
data (service) in this area, the “Slide Mountain” facility has become obsolete. It is located too
far away from its service objective and at too high of an elevation to maintain effectiveness.
Because it no longer makes sense to continue operation of the “Slide Mountain” facility, Verizon
would like to modify the “McClellan Peak” facility to be the primary LTE server for the south
end of “Washoe Valley” and utilized the proposed “Pleasant VValley Nevada” site as the primary
LTE server for the north end of Washoe Valley/south end of Pleasant Valley (see coverage plots
below).
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The objective of the proposed facility is to resolve each of the four issues listed above.
Specifically, the proposed facility is needed to both fill an existing gap in coverage as well as to
provide support capacity to the existing overloaded facilities (“Steamboat”, McLellan Peak, and
“Slide Mountain”). The image below provides a visual representation of the intended coverage
area for the proposed facility.

Service Objective:

8 Mile Stretch of Major Roadways

Service Objective:

3 Major Residential Areas

In addition to the coverage benefits of the proposed facility, the addition of the proposed facility

will also help to resolve the capacity related issues described above (numbers 2-4). Together, the
coverage benefits and capacity benefits described above make up the overall service objective of
the proposed facility.

In order to achieve this service objective, VZW has identified a potential candidate "Search
Ring". A Search Ring is a circle on a map that is determined by Verizon’s Radio Frequency
Engineer. The circle represents the geographic area within which the proposed facility must be
located to satisfy the intended service objective. In creating the Search Ring, the RF Engineer
takes into account many factors, such as topography, proximity to existing structures, current
coverage areas, existing obstructions, etc.

For a visual representation of the Search Ring, see the images below. The vast majority of the
search area identified to meet VZW's coverage objectives is comprised of land that is either
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zoned CA or R1, which limits the opportunities available for wireless facilities in this area, as
both of those zones prohibit wireless communication facilities.

Below are a series of images, which provide a before/after visual depiction of the improved
coverage to be provided by the proposed facility. The first map represents Verizon's existing
coverage conditions in the area. The second map represents Verizon's the coverage conditions
given approval of the proposed facility. The yellow areas on both maps represents areas with
good indoor/outdoor coverage. The blue areas on both maps below represents areas with good
outdoor coverage. The red portions of the maps represent areas with poor quality outdoor
coverage. The circle shown on the map represents the main coverage objective. It is important
to point out that this is different than the Search Ring.
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Site Selection Methodology

The location of a wireless communication facility (WCF) to fill a significant gap in service (both
coverage and capacity) is dependent upon a number of factors, such as:

e Topography

Zoning Regulations
Existing structures
Collocation opportunities
Available utilities
Access

A willing landlord

Etc.

Wireless communication is a line-of-sight technology that requires facilities to be in relative close
proximity to the wireless handsets in order to be served. Each proposed site is unique and must be
investigated and evaluated on its own terms. Verizon strives to minimize visual and noise impacts
for each facility and seeks to incorporate ways to preserve the local community character to the
greatest extent feasible at all stages of site selection for a wireless telecommunication facility.

The site selection process for this proposed facility began in May 2012 with the issuance of the
above reference Search Ring. When identifying feasible wireless facility locations, VZW first
looks for collocation opportunities on existing towers, which could potentially allow for the
satisfaction of the necessary coverage objectives. In this instance, no feasible collocation
opportunities on existing towers exist within the necessary geographic area (the Search Ring).
While there is one existing tower within the Search Ring, that tower was determined to be an
infeasible collocation opportunity. See explanation below for further details. Once collocation
opportunities on existing towers were exhausted, Verizon next looked for opportunities for roof-
mounts, flush-mounts, facade-mounts, etc. Unfortunately, most of the existing structures in this
area do not exceed 1-story in height. Verizon was not able to find any building-mounted
collocation opportunities that would satisfy the service objective. After all collocation and
building mounted options have been researched, Verizon then considers options for the siting
and design of a new tower. Below is a detailed explanation for each of the locations investigated
with regards to suitability for the siting of a new WCF.

Analysis and Map of Alternatives

Verizon investigated a total of 47 potential alternative site locations in the effort to locate a
facility that would satisfy the service objectives discussed above. A summary of the overall site
search is provided below.

Summary:

e 47 individual properties investigated.

e 15 landowners expressed interest and support in having the facility built on their
property.

e 32 landowners were unresponsive.

pg. 9




o 3 of the 15 properties determined to be potentially feasible.
¢ 1 candidate selected as a feasible location for satisfying the overall service objective.

Below is a map showing the locations of the each of the sites investigated during the site
selection process.

Map of Accepte‘Candidate and Submit ais

Verizon looked for properties in the various zoning designations found in the objective area,
including GC, GR, OS, and LDS. This area of Washoe County (the Hwy 395 corridor) is
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considered to be a scenic resource, which was a major factor considered when determining the
best possible facility location. The terrain is generally very sloped with topography on either side
of the freeway corridor. While Washoe County zoning regulations frown disapprove of any
facilities that silhouette the skyline, we determined that it is impossible to locate a facility in a
manner that does not silhouette the skyline from some public vantage point.

As discussed more fully below, the applicant believes that the proposed facility/location is the
most suitable location for a WCF as the proposed location and design minimizes the visual impacts
of the facility, satisfies the service objective, and meets the numerous other criteria necessary for
the siting of a WCF. With a Proposed Facility at this location, Verizon will be able to propagate a
signal to close most or all of its significant coverage gap and provide the additional capacity needed
in this area.

Below is a summary list of all sites investigated:

1. Asteriadis, 20495 Temelec Way, APN: 045-342-07, AMSL.: 4889
e Landowner unresponsive

2. Ballard, 20455 Temelec Way, APN: 045-342-02, AMSL.: 4852
e Landowner unresponsive

3. Barron, 20650 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-12, AMSL.: 4843
e Landowner unresponsive

4. Benoit, 20486 Temelec Way, APN: 045-343-03, AMSL.: 4823
e Landowner unresponsive

5. Black Family 2007 Trust, 20775 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-03, AMSL.: 4928
e Landowner unresponsive

6. Brady Family Trust, 20835 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-05, AMSL.: 4966
e Landowner unresponsive

7. Cavalier-Weston, Ophir Road, APN: 050-540-31, AMSL: 5174
e Landowner unresponsive

8. Cootware-McCartney, 20464 Temelec Way, APN: 045-343-01, AMSL.: 4812
e Landowner unresponsive

9. Duncan, 23620 US Hwy 395 S, APN: 050-170-14, AMSL: 5066
e Landowner unresponsive
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10. Dunning, 20830 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-06, AMSL.: 4942
e Landowner unresponsive

11. Eckland-Dan-Eckland, 20515 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-343-05, AMSL.: 4835
e Landowner unresponsive

12. Ellis, No site address, Temelec Way, APN: 045-342-10, AMSL.: 4867
e Landowner interest and support

13. Goff, 20575 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-343-07, AMSL.: 4794
e Landowner unresponsive

14. Holloman, 20800 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-07, AMSL.: 4918
e Landowner interest and support

15. Hunt, 20595 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-343-10, AMSL.: 4871
e Landowner unresponsive

16. Jaggers, 20710 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-10, AMSL.: 4871
e Landowner unresponsive

17. Kaplan, 23620 Tinhorn Road, APN: 050-170-15, AMSL.: 4971,
e Landowner unresponsive

18. Krouse, 250 E. Laramie Drive, APN: 050-132-07, AMSL.: 4910
e Landowner interest and support

19. Kuenzli-Howell, 265 E. Laramie Drive, APN: 050-132-08, AMSL.: 4892
e Landowner interest and support

20. La Rocco, 255 Tincup Way, APN: 050-132-12, AMSL.: 4860,
e Landowner unresponsive

21. Lair, 20545 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-343-06, AMSL.: 4823,
e Landowner unresponsive
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22. Layton, 20445 Temelec Way, APN: 045-342-01, AMSL.: 4832,
e Landowner unresponsive

23. Madrigal, 20625 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-343-09, AMSL.: 4885,
e Landowner unresponsive

24. Marshall-Gratrix, 230 E. Laramie Drive, APN: 050-132-06, AMSL: 4754
e Landowner interest and support

25. Maxwell, 20505 Temelec Way, APN: 045-342-09, AMSL.: 4925,
e Landowner unresponsive

26. McCartney, 20485 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-343-02, AMSL.: 4818,
e Landowner interest and support

27. Nell J. Redfield Fdtn., Mount Rose Hwy, APN: 144-020-05, AMSL.: 5117,
e Landowner interest and support

28. Norris, 365 Tucker Road, APN: 045-561-01, AMSL: 4965,
e Landowner unresponsive

29. Peralta, 20770 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-08, AMSL: 4907,
e Landowner unresponsive

30. Perks & Crown Castle Colo, 23600 Tinhorn road, APN: 050-170-18, AMSL.: 4948,
e Landowner interest and support
e Submitted as Candidate A and Candidate B

31. Pierce, 20490 Temelec Way, APN: 045-343-04, AMSL.: 4847,
e Landowner unresponsive

32. Pohl, 20585 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-343-11, AMSL.: 4853,
e Landowner unresponsive

33. Renner, 20680 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-11, AMSL: 4855,
e Landowner interest and support

34. Ring Family Living 2010 Trust, 20475 Temelec Way, APN: 045-342-04, AMSL.: 4893,
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35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.
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e Landowner unresponsive

Saeedi, S. US Hwy 395, APN: 046-090-27, AMSL.: 4991,
e Landowner unresponsive

Smith, 235 E. Laramie Drive, APN: 050-132-11, AMSL.: 4820,
e Landowner unresponsive

Steamboat Hills LLC, Wedge Pkwy, APN: 144-020-04, AMSL.: 5421,
e Landowner interest and support

Steele, 245 Tincup Way, APN: 050-132-10, AMSL.: 4838,
e Landowner interest and support

Swaydis, 20465 Temelec Way, APN: 045-342-03, AMSL.: 4869,
e Landowner unresponsive

U.S.A., 15300 Mount Rose Hwy, APN: 045-252-05, AMSL.: 5795,
e Landowner interest and support
e Submitted as Candidate - BLM

Virgil Ballard Living Trust, 335 Tucker Road, APN: 045-561-02, AMSL.: 4945,
e Landowner interest and support

Washoe Valley Storage, 205 US Hwy 395 N, APN: 046-080-42, AMSL.: 5083
e Landowner interest and support
e Accepted candidate site, subject site.

West, 20740 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-09, AMSL.: 4885,
e Landowner interest and support

Weston, Ophir Road, APN: 050-540-19, AMSL.: 5150,
e Landowner unresponsive

World Properties Inc., Parcel #1 S. US Hwy 395, APN: 046-090-17, AMSL.: 5003,
e Landowner unresponsive

World Properties Inc., Parcel #2 23800 s. Virginia St., APN: 050-170-01, AMSL: 5037,




e Landowner unresponsive

Below is additional detail regarding each of the 15 candidates who showed interest in being a
potential landlord:

Chosen Candidate: Washoe Valley Storage

Proposed Facility — 205 US Highway 395 N; APN: 046-080-42

Zone: GC
Acres: 35.73

Conclusion: The Proposed Facility is the least intrusive means for VZW to meet its service
coverage objective.

The Proposed Facility is designed as a 60’ tall stealth water tank to blend with the agricultural and
rural setting. This design allows for all antennas to be located at a single 55' centerline and
concealed within the water tank. This allows for an overall lower height and stealth design. The
Proposed Facility located at the rear of the parcel and approximately 1,400" from Hwy 12, along
with the existence of natural foliage entries, conceals the facility from Hwy 12 and minimizes its
view from adjacent properties. The facility will not require any removal or reduction of trees and
will retain a greater than 100" setback from streams and biotic resources and is also set back from
adjacent properties to the greatest extent possible. Accordingly, as compared to other candidates,
a facility at this location is less visible and less intrusive.

Additionally, the Proposed Facility meets the technical requirements required to achieve VZW’s
coverage objectives. It is located near the center of the identified coverage gap, which provides
ideal line-of-sight coverage to the identified coverage objective. Finally, the property is owned by
a landlord willing to enter into a long term lease agreement.

Therefore, the Proposed Facility is the least intrusive means for VZW to meet its service coverage
objective.

pg. 15




Submitted Candidates:

A. & B. Perks and Crown Colo - 23600 Tinhorn Road; APN: 050-170-18

Zone: GR
PORTION O;?J/_ZRC;;ESECTION 18 ) R AcreS 4336

Conclusion: VZW Radio Frequency Engineering declined this location due to inability to meet
coverage objectives and due to a potential fatal leasehold interest by the existing tower owner.

This proposed candidate was a collocation on an existing 60’ slim line monopole owned by Crown
Castle and providing RF with a 45’ antenna center. The property is a 5 acre parcel with a residence
and two existing communications facilities owned by Crown Castle and AT&T. We were notified
by the neighbor that the existing Crown Castle lease area and monopole may have been built within
an access easement appurtenant to the neighboring parcel. If the Crown Castle lease area is in fact
built within the access easement, there may be negative implications such as a potential lawsuit
forcing Crown Castle to relocate their site approximately 30°.

This potential fatal flaw coupled with the fact it will not meet RF coverage objectives, VZW
declined this location.
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. BLM (USA); 15300 Mount Rose Hwy.; APN: 045-252-05
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Zone: OS
Acres: 525.36

Conclusion: Location more intrusive due to visual impact of a new freestanding structure.

This proposed candidate was a new 20" monopole providing RF with a 16° centerline. The
proposed site is located on public land managed by the US Forest Service (USFS) and located on
a mountaintop at the northern edge of the search ring. The site is located near an existing FM
radio tower with both power/telco and access. Authorization to use the public land would need to
be obtained through a Right of Way Grant issued by the USFS.

RF rejected this location due to its inability to adequately service the coverage area and the know
leasehold interest delays associated with obtaining rights through the Federal Government.




Candidates Considered That Responded:

1. Ellis; No Site Address, Temelec Way; APN:045-342-10

(#612)
PLEASANT VALLEY ESTATES

BOOK 144

sz | Zone: LDS

=3 PLEASANT (V#AEE%!( ESTATES
Acres: 1.05

~

mesor oo Comry o W, o @
e P
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Conclusion: Not feasible for a Wireless Communications Facility, not the least intrusive.

Regards,

David Gavel
Project Manager

Complete Wiraloss Consulting
www completewirclass.net

200S V Street
acramento, CA 85818
916) 944-2061 (fax)
vid Gavel
916) 764-9076
gavel@completawireless.net

If you are interested in this oppommjty, fax a sxgned copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 a d I

as a candidare for this project.
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2. Holloman; 20800 Cooke Drive; Reno; APN: 045-561-07

SKY VIEW ESTATES NO. (#1384)
PORT SE. 14 SE.I/4 SEC.& TI7N,R20E

45-56

Zone: LDS

Acres: 0.987

Asesiers Map Counly of Wotbes, Nev.
HOTE - asetions Mock ket 0w Pzt
it e

Conclusion: Not a viable candidate, no landlord interest, not feasible from an RF perspective

If you are interested in this opporturity, fax a signed copy of this letter 1o me (916) ¥I3-ZUDT and T
will contact vou. Of course, if you have axy questions or ceed to contact me for any reason, 1 can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-malil at dsavel@completewireless.net.  Due 1o the ageressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for vour property to be considered

as a cand:date for this project.

Regards,

=

David Gave!
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consuiting, Inc.

ta Wiralzss Corsuling
ateviralass.net

Zompls

v compl

2009V Street

Sacramento, CA 95878
{916)914-2061 (fax)

Davic Gavel

(916) 764-807€
dgavel@complatawireless.nel

[ have Tead the above letter of intert and would like to
enter into negotiations accordipg jo the general terms
outlined herein. ,4{ P —

Sigxmmrc:_ﬂiul( .&L_“/Cléaiﬂ‘reﬂ_aﬂ__
M ﬁ\"h (2| "O Mg n

Printed Name:_ I U2 ijr(‘,”mmﬁ[m_ _ |

o

Titlee QWAL 1TS

Contact #: _

Fmail Address:
5|
Property Address: 30300 Cooke Dt Rei‘\C!. NV
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3. Krouse; 250 E. Laramie Drive, Reno; APN: 050-132-07

050-13

PORTION OF THE &
EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 8 Zone' LDS

T17N - R20E

Acres: 4.203

WY

- 050-71

R,

N1 e e e s cory s
e o R e i X e s s eyt
B Nt s tnomad 3 4 reh o T

0% e debnnried herves. Lol L "

b
Offce of Washos County Assesser, Nevad - Joshua G. Wison MTE: Aot st when wn e man s

Conclusion: Not a viable candidate, not feasible from an RF perspective

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy OT this [etier 0 M (YT0] IT9£00T et |
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, 1 can be
reached al (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless.net. Due to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be congidergde—
as o candidate for this project. /’/——
—_— E#
Reguss. . o 1 have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiations according to the general lerms
Gl outlined herein.
Signaturc:g ;:?f{g‘d— -
David Gavel
Project Manager Printed Name:_ S e/ 2ene  KDUS <
Complete Wircless Consulting, Inc. B
Title:
Contagct - 14'
Gomplote Wiralnss Consulting -
www complatowiruloss.nol Fmnil Address: 5 Losmie =g A
é:oc?a:wg:\rt?lc»\ 85818 Property Address: 250 & &ava 2! = s
(818) 814-2061 (fax) i = _v:
David Gavel i . - / o
(918) 764-9076 - _
dgavel@completowireless.nel R RN T
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4. Kuenzli-Howell; 265 E. Laramie Dr., Reno; APN: 050-132-08

';H
oy
&
&
* 050-12
™
=
% s =
oy,
a4 050-0¢
! &
g
'g =
05011 §
¥

05013
Zone: LDS
PORTION OF THE
EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 8
T17N - R20E Acres: 4.524

050-12

f——

-
L b

Conclusion.: Not a viable candidate, not feasible from an RF perspective

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and 1
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need 1o contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless.net. Due 1o the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your preperly to be considered

as a candidate for this projec:.

Regards,

Dravid Gavel
Project Manager
Cemplete Wireless Consulting, Inc.

Somalete Wiralass Consuliing
vorw. compialesirelass. el

009 V Stree:

tacramento, CA 25818

816) 914-2081 {fax)

Jevid Gavel

916 764-C076
Igavel@completewire ess.net

I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiations according to the general terms
outlined herein.

{ .5 2 W .
Signature: " sy il FKig e p,)(g—gé- e L
Printed N&mez./ﬁ:z:i,@ﬁ M Lenzli - Abeo e st

Title: __ Aromer

Contact #:

Email Address

’

Property Address: 27 & 5= Laramee Q’ r
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5. Marshall-Gratrix; 230 E. Laramie Dr., Reno; APN: 050-132-06

050-12

= T TR

¢ .’f_‘@y )

F‘" 050-04

W

050-71

050-13
Zone: LDS
PORTION OF THE
EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 8
T17N - R20E Acres: 7.978

050-12

2
g

Conclusion: Not a viable candidate, not feasible from an RF perspective

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and 1
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any rcason, I can be

reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless.net.

schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your pmpcm}‘b&

as a candidate for this project. e
Regards, Qﬁ .
I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiations according to the general terms
4 outlined
Signatur
David Gavel
Project Manager Pnntec—ilm?‘l! AL at e~ Egdz R X
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. |
Title: S
Complale Wireless Consu'ting Contact #: .
www completewireless.nel
o005 St Email Address %
Sacramento, CA 05818 *
{916) 9142061 (fax) .
David Gaval Property Address: 230 E LARAMIE D RIVE
{916) 764-9076 Ty PR %
dgavel@completewiraless.nel /; i 2 -

Due to the aggrcssqu_.....
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6. McCartney; 20485 Cooke Dr., Reno; APN:

#612) (#892)
PLEASANT VALLEY ESTATES & PLEASANT VALLEY ESTATES
UNIT NO 2
BOOK 144
[ S
! | A
2 12128 51:

800K 144 i | l

A._mnsnp Caunty of Washae, Nevacs
LOC MUMAERS Drom

Wt - FLimes
AR PREE. N uheR A AL

045-343-02
45-34
Zone: LDS
Acres: 1.074

Conclusion: Not a viable candidate, not feasible from an RF perspective

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and ]
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be.
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless.net Due to the ‘aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property tobe considered

as a candidate for this project.

Regards,

David Gavel
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.

Complete Wireless Consulting
www.completewireless.net

2009 V Strest
Sacramento, CA 95818
(916) 914-2061 (fax)
David Gave!

(616) 764-9076

I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter info negotiations according to the general terms
outlined herei

Signature: ,ég-ﬂm. Yk C/-vZ;-L
Printed Name: Ju.f o /:"’7 Ca"a“f ‘7
Lt 8

Title:

Contact #: _

Email Address:

—————y

Property Address: 22485 Coohe 4 /ﬂﬁq:), 7

dgavel@completewireless.net
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7. Nell J. Redfield Foundation; Not Site Address, Mount Rose Hwy, Reno; APN: 144-02-05

MAF OF DIVISION INTO LARGE PARCELS 178 14402
APORTION OF SECTION 5, T17N - R20E .
e SOr Zone: LDS
BOOK 49 . W g

WASGE £ EEE0R

Acres: 1.074

BOOK 45, PAGE 25 | BOOK 45, PAGE 21

S P BOOK 45, PAGE 30 |
BOOK 45, PAGE 28 ™"

BOOK 45, PAGE 28 %

BOOK 45, PAGE 34

Tasu gy mesner AELARE

!
]
Offedof Washo Courty Assesso, Nevade - Jushua 6. Wison b st

Conclusion: Not a viable candidate, not feasible from an RF perspective

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and [

will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless.net. Due to the aggressive ...
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be: consndered -
as a candidate for this project.

Regards, " :
I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiations according to the general terms
J outlined hém
Signature: Ar-ufq(/q C— C£Vg </7
David Gavel
Project Manager Printed Name. CeErace ¢ . Smuyets

Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.
Title: _Maacee

Complete Wireless Consulting Contact #:
vww.completewireless.net

2009 V Street Email Address: G
Sacramento, CA 95818

(916) 914-2061 (fax) . P o £
Dasid Bavel Property Address: (44 ~¢2g €5
(916) 764-9076 < ~ R ~
dgavel@complelewireless.nel 5 i
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SKY WVIEW ESTATES NO.| (#1384}

8. Renner; 20680 Cooke Dr.,

FORT SE. /4 SE.\/4 SECE TITN,RROE  #9-56 Reno; APN: 045-561-11

Zone: LDS
Acres: 1.126

Astsor's Map County of Washee, Hev.

oce wumsas sy o o
FAICH ML LGN M CRELS

Conclusion: Not a viable candidate, not feasible from an RF perspective

If vou are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me {916) 914-206] and I
will contact you. OF course, if vou have any questions or need 1o contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless.nei.  Duc to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered

as a candidate for this profect.

Regards,

David Gavel
Project Manager

Compicte Wireless Consulting, Inc.

2009 V Street

Sacramento, CA 35818
(9186) 914-206" {fax)

David Cavel

(615) 7654-907¢
dgevel@completewireless.net

1 have tead the above leiter of intert and would like to
enter inlo negotiations according to the general terms
outlined herein.

' /]
Signamre: Y, il A esadtA
e e =
Printed I\'zﬁi)e:, 2 iie Ke nnes

Title: -._,,AM_MW AIEE (= .T‘.?‘,&JJ%

Contact #

Email Address:

= .
Property Address: <00 E’Q(gx_)kc’ Q&Z. |; e
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9. Steele; 245 Tincup Way, Reno; APN: 050-132-10

&§
8
o
o
&

'/ os0-11 ]E

050-13

& Zone: LDS
S8 PORTION OF THE
.'r:' ;i 050-12 EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 8
% T17N - R20E Acres: 1.635

050-12

T s 81

Office of Washos County Assessor, Nevod - Joshua 6. Wison

AT dras s s s s

Conclusion: Not a viable candidate, not feasible from an RF perspective

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and [
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless.net. Due to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered

as a candidate for this project.

Repards,

J

David Gavel
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.

Complete Wireless Consulling
www.completewireless.net

2008 V Streel
Sacramento, CA 95818
{916) 914-2061 (fax)

;%‘3‘2;'7%333875 Property Address: 245 Tinewp Way  B757(
dgavel@completewireless.nst £

I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiations according to the general terms
outlined her&in. ‘

Sigxlaturék\ph'(‘ SK
Printed Name: Aggﬂgﬁ} E)i—_q.ifg
Title: '&bgiﬁ Ousel™

Contact #:;

Email Address:

~

.
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10. Virgil Ballard Living Trust; 335 Tucker Rd., Reno; APN: 045-561-02

SKY VIEW ESTATES NO.I (#1384) 55
PORT SE. 14 SE.V4 SEC6 TI7N,R20E  39-5

Zone: LDS

Acres: 0.977

Assassar's Mop County of Washee, Hev.

NOTE - ALUISOHT MODK AUMERE SA0iN i Lt
‘ASSESSORS PARCEL RAUMMERS YOI CHELlS

Conclusion: Not a viable candidate, not feasible from an RF perspective

If you are interested in this opportunity. fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and 1
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questiens or need to contact me for any reason, T can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at deavel@comoletewireless.net. Due to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20. 2012 for your property to be considered

as a candidate for this project.

Regards,

7
David Gavel

Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.

=

Complzte Wirgless Consulling
www.comniatavniraless.net

2009 V Street

Sacramento, CA 95818
(973) 914-2031 (fax)

David Gavel

(916) 764-9076
dgavel@ccmpletewirzless.net

1 have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiztions according to the general terms
outlined herein:. 7]

S a ol
Signature: Yeeeys f"%,i/ .
Printed Name:_ ) \/f'f{éj;{ ﬁﬁ:ll./. M}J
Title: _MA

Contact #°

Email Address: U

Vil = r " pun

. , /
Property Address: 335 T CKE g 5 D

R s /VJ’, /i/}'lr/
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11. West; 20740 Cooke Dr., Reno; APN: 045-561-09

SKY VIEW ESTATES NO.I (#1384) 3
PORT SE. 144 SE.1/4 SEC.6 TITN,ReQE ~ 45-56 Zone: LDS

Acres: 1.11

Conclusion: Not a viable candidate, not feasible from an RF perspective

Tf vou are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of tms letter to me (¥10) Y14-2
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any rease
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by c-mail at dgavel@completewirgless.net. D P A
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your padpe
as a candidate for this project.

Regards, ; ” .
= [ have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiations according to the general terms
< outlined herein. s
Signature: = 1
David Gavel
Project Manager Printed Name:_fhosan [y ot
Complete Wireless Consulting Title: C"/ig PV W«
wwnw. completrwiraless net .
2000 V Street Contact #: __ i
Sacramento, CA 95818 ]
(916) 914-2061 (fax) :
N Gen Email Address il
(016) 764-9076
dgavel@completewireless.net Ll_’_ropcrty Address: 27 Lok fore WV
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Candidate sites mvestigated — Pleasant Valley, NV

Summary:
47 individual properties investigated.

15 landowners expressed interest and support in having the facility built on their property.
32 landowners were unresponsive.

1. Asteriadis, 20495 Temelec Way, APN: 045-342-07, AMSL: 4889
¢ Landowner unresponsive

2. Ballard, 20455 Temelec Way, APN: 045-342-02, AMSL.: 4852
¢ Landowner unresponsive

3. Barron, 20650 Cooke Drive, APN: (045-561-12, AMSL: 4843
e Landowner unresponsive

4. Benoit, 20486 Temelec Way, APN: 045-343-03, AMSL.: 4823
e Landowner unresponsive

5. Black Family 2007 Trust, 20775 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-03, AMSL: 4928
e Landowner unresponsive

6. Brady Family Trust, 20835 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-05, AMSL: 4966
¢ Landowner unresponsive

7. Cavalier-Weston, Ophir Road, APN: 050-540-31, AMSL.: 5174
¢ Landowner unresponsive

8. Cootware-McCartney, 20464 Temelec Way, APN: 045-343-01, AMSL: 4812
e Landowner unresponsive

9. Duncan, 23620 US Hwy 395 S, APN: 050-170-14, AMSL: 5066
e Landowner unresponsive

10. Dunning, 20830 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-06, AMSL: 4942
e Landowner unresponsive

11. Eckland-Dan-Eckland, 20515 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-343-05, AMSL: 4835
e TLandowner unresponsive

12. Ellis, No site address, Temelec Way, APN: 045-342-10, AMSIL.: 4867
e Landowner interest and support

13. Goft, 20575 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-343-07, AMSL: 4794
e Landowner unresponsive
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14. Holloman, 20800 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-07, AMSL: 4918
¢ Landowner interest and support

15. Hunt, 20395 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-343-10, AMSL: 4871
e Landowner unresponsive

16. Jaggers, 20710 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-10, AMSI.: 4871
¢ Landowner unresponsive

17. Kaplan, 23620 Tinhorn Road, APN: 050-170-15, AMSIL.: 4971,
e Landowner unresponsive

18. Krouse, 250 E. Laramie Drive, APN: 050-132-07, AMSL: 4910
e Landowner interest and support

19. Kuenzli-Howell, 265 E. Laramie Drive, APN: 050-132-08, AMSL: 4892
e Landowner interest and support

20. La Rocco, 255 Tincup Way, APN: 050-132-12, AMSL: 4860,
¢ Landowner unresponsive

21. Lair, 20545 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-343-06, AMSL: 4823,
e Landowner unresponsive

22. Layton, 20445 Temelec Way, APN: 045-342-01, AMSL: 4832,
¢ Landowner unresponsive

23. Madrigal, 20625 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-343-09, AMSL: 4885,
¢ TLandowner unresponsive

24. Marshall-Gratrix, 230 E. Laramie Drive, APN: 050-132-06, AMSL: 4754
¢ Landowner interest and support

25. Maxwell, 20505 Temelec Way, APN: 045-342-09, AMSL.: 4925,
¢ Landowner unresponsive

26. McCartney, 20485 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-343-02, AMSL: 4818,
¢ Landowner interest and support

27. Nell J. Redfield Fdtn., Mount Rose Hwy, APN: 144-020-05, AMSL: 5117,
¢ Landowner interest and support

28. Norris, 365 Tucker Road, APN: 045-561-01, AMSL: 4965,
e Landowner unresponsive
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29. Peralta, 20770 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-08, AMSL: 4907,
e TLandowner unresponsive

30. Perks & Crown Castle Colo, 23600 Tmhorn road, APN: 050-170-18, AMSL: 4948,
e Landowner interest and support
¢ Submitted as Candidate A and Candidate B

31. Pierce, 20490 Temelec Way, APN: 045-343-04, AMSL.: 4847,
e TLandowner unresponsive

32. Pohl, 20585 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-343-11, AMSI.: 4853,
e Landowner unresponsive

33. Renner, 20680 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-11, AMSL: 4855,
¢ Landowner interest and support

34. Ring Family Living 2010 Trust, 20475 Temelec Way, APN: 045-342-04, AMSL: 4893,
e [andowner unresponsive

35. Saeedi, S. US Hwy 395, APN: 046-090-27, AMSL: 4991,
e Landowner unresponsive

36. Smith, 235 E. Laramie Drive, APN: 050-132-11, AMSL.: 4820,
¢ Landowner unresponsive

37. Steamboat Hills LLC, Wedge Pkwy, APN: 144-020-04, AMSL: 5421,
e Landowner interest and support

38. Steele, 245 Tincup Way, APN: 050-132-10, AMSL: 4838,
e Landowner interest and support

39. Swaydis, 20465 Temelec Way, APN: 045-342-03, AMSL.: 4869,
¢ Landowner unresponsive

40. U.S.A., 15300 Mount Rose Hwy, APN: 045-252-05, AMSL: 5795,
e Landowner interest and support
e Submitted as Candidate - BLM

41. Virgil Ballard Living Trust, 335 Tucker Road, APN: 045-561-02, AMSL.: 4945,
¢ Landowner interest and support

42. Washoe Valley Storage, 205 US Hwy 395 N, APN: 046-080-42, AMSL: 5083
¢ Landowner interest and support
e Accepted candidate site, subject site.
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43, West, 20740 Cooke Drive, APN: 045-561-09, AMSL: 4885,
¢ Landowner interest and support

44, Weston, Ophir Road, APN: 050-540-19, AMSL.: 5150,
e Landowner unresponsive

45. World Properties Inc., Parcel #1 S. US Hwy 395, APN: 046-090-17, AMSL: 5003,
e Landowner unresponsive

46. World Properties Inc., Parcel #2 23800 s. Virginia St., APN: 050-170-01, AMSIL.: 5037,
e Landowner unresponsive
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B1/81/1999 @6:85 352-237-9797 PANZER & MEADOR PAGE B1

COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012

Sent via U.S. Mail

RE:  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at APN: 045-343-01
20464 Temelec Way, Reno, NV
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

To Whom It May Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and intemet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential Jocation
for a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° x 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to 2 new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 (depending on location) for the
use of the ground space, Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost
to you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 1
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reage ﬁ&‘
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless.net Dug o5 fin ‘aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your W’fo be considered
as a candidate for this project.

Regards, . - ; i
I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiations according to the general terms

- )

outlined herein. i /
Signature: 7& - /

David Gavel . 7
Project Manager Printed Name: Z N -/;&8 &:}*) )‘,‘{,&/
v

Gomplate Wireless Consulting Title: J&-}M { il

www completawireless, net 4
i of

2009 V Streat Contact #: i

Sacramento, CA 95818

(916) 914-2061 (fax) Email Address: >

David Gavel - 7 —

(916} 764-9076 et

dgavel@completewireless.net Property Address: O :

= V- Vet .
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012

James & Linda Ellis
141 Sierra Grande St.
Bishop, CA 93514

Sent via U.S. Mail

RE:  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at APN: 045-342-10
Temelec Way, Reno, NV Z o SRR
Reference: Pleasant Valiey Nevada

To Whom It May Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° x 30" ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - §900 (depending on location) for the
use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost
to you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this oppnrtmmy, fax a 51gned copy of this lefter to me (916) 914- 2061 KT —

as a candidate for this project. A
prm— A
y- 4
Regards, - . - ot
I have rcad the above letter of intent and would like to [F
enter into negotiations according to the general terms
v outlined her%
Signature:
David Gavel
Project Manager Printed Name:__L/ MpA G- &Uj
Complete Wirelass Consulting Title: ;ﬁf{?ﬂfé“f— v i IJA/F:ﬂ
www completewirelase.net ¥
2009 V Street Contact #: i\“’l
Sacramento, CA 85818
(918) 914-2061 (fax) Email Address: 1
%\g? Savel  APNE 0YS-39Z I
dgavel@oompletewirelass.net Property Address: &*M{- LAND 'y ]Uﬁ FHYsIc AL Abp»ﬁ
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consuliting, Inc.

June 11, 2012

Jule & Mark Holloman
20800 Cooke Dr.
Reno, NV 88521

Sent vig U.S. Mail

RE: Verizon Wireless proposed facility at APN: 045-561-07
Reference: Pleasant Valiey Nevada

To Whom It May Concern:

1 am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° x 30" ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - S900 (depending on location) for the
use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost
to you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and 1
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless.net. Due to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for vour property o be considered
as a candidate for this project.

Regards, - i
I have read the above letter of intent and would like to

enter into negotiations according jo the general terms
~ outlined herein. ,%M
Signature: o ﬂ Ly M&eﬁﬂﬁl
David Gavel d  Mark Hellemdan
Project Manager Printed Name:__ 1 lig. Nellpima v
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.

Title: Cwners

Camplete Wirsless Constiiting

veave.complatewiralzss.net Contact #:

2009 V Street

Sacramento, CA 95878 Email Address

(916) 914-2061 (fax) “— 5933
Davic Gavel P Address: QD800 k t. Rene, NV
(016) 7649076 roperty Address: & Cocke DI, Keng,

dgavel@completewireless.net
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¢
COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.
June 11,2012

Eugene Jr. & Nancy Krouse
250 B Laramie Dr.

Reno, NV 89521
Sent via U.S. Mail

RE: Verizon Wireless proposed facility at APN: 050-132-07
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

To Whom [t May Coneern:

1 am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasent Valley aren. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential Tocation
for a new cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 50" x 50" ground space lease area for celtular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property, The lease pravides for monthly payments of $1,000 - §1 200 (depending on location) for

the use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs agsociated with this project, there will be no
cost to you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

if you are interested in this opportunity, fax & signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and 1
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact e for any reason, 1 can be
reached ot (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless.ngt.  Due (o the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be GOHSi,_dﬂi:ﬁd._«w_*J

as o candidate for this praject. //,’——‘

RCgEWdS, [——————7 . . |=n.='l=l
- o 1 have read the above letter of intent and wowld Tike to
enter into negotiations according to the general 1erms
< outlined herein.
Sigrature,_ (s 7 S F e |
David CGiavel P
Project Manager Printed Name:_ S e/ Fenpe KO US T
Complete Wireless Consulling, Ine. °
Title:
| Contact -
Gomplote Wiralnas Consulling K
www complotowireloss.net Email Address:
~ J
2009 V Streat ol : J
Sacramanto, CA 95818 Property Address: 250 T LoTa M &
(818) 914-2081 (fax) S —rm—— e
; David Gavel \ N ’ i
; (916) 764-8076 NN LA
! dgavel@completowiraless.net N e G et |
1
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

7758491529 p1

June 11, 2012

Marilyn Kuenzli-Howell
265 E Laramie Dr.
Reno, NV 89521
Sent via U.S. Mail

RE:  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at APN: 050-132-08
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

Ta Whom It May Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 50’ x 50" ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole, The site can likely be located in an unused zrea of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $1,000 - $1,200 (depending on location) for
the use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no
cost to you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and I
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless.net. Due to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered

as a candidate for this project.

Regards,
2

David Gavel
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.

Complete Wireless Censuliing
www.compiglewiraless.rel

2009 V Street

Sacramento, CA 95818
(916) 914-2081 {fax)

David Gavel

(916) 764-3076
dgavel@completewireless.net

pg. 41

I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiations according to the general terms
outlined herein. y

S I
Signature: 7/ Lrazigd Kit Conls: Al 2

Printed Name:_/7, 2@ yi Zf{,,f.' %p;-yz/ e Moed-

Title: __ Aok il

Contact #:

Email Address:
!

Property Address: 74L& = Lormmie Dr
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¢
COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Int.
June 11, 2012

Jeremy Marshall-Gratrix
PO Box 183606
Reno, NV £9511
Sent vig U.S. Mail

RE: Verizon Wireless proposed facility at APN: 050-132-06
230 E Laramie Dr., Reno, NV
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevadu

To Whom Tt May Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 50" x 50’ ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likcly be located in an unused arca of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $1,000 - $1,200 (depending on location) for
the use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no
cost to you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and I
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any rcason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at deavel@completewireless.net. Due to the aggresswewm
schedule of this project. pleasc respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to R e
as a candidate for this project. e

Regards, ]
I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiations aceording to the general terms
4 putlined
Signatur

David Gavel
Project Manager Pnntw

Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.

Title: -
Complete Wireless Consufting Contact #:
www.completewireless.net iy
2009 V Stroet Email Address: m = ee .
Sacramento, CA 85818 o
(¢16)814-2061 (21 Property Address: 230 £ LAwAMIE DoIvE |

KWW

(916) 764-8076

dgavel@sompletewiraless.net //"' 7

91 DrL atmTE Tlie (e MNOAT A MAlrine. ANR A —ee

pg. 43




050-13

050-132-01
2351 ee,

PORTION OF THE
EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 8
T17N - R20E

050-12

AR. WY
FM. 5245 P-M. i
ez sf
s2s [PA1ES
5 oM 1‘5?\_“, e o 050-132:08
3 T pieag, g
06013211 FM. 2157
= Fhee st B
I g  foso3z1z = ]
| 132 65050 3t
/ :
- osornen|  fion F:s}\u,, ')V\Qé
‘."‘%NI@E ——— fS 050-132.04 2P voos l
ST Sy T £556¢ 5f [—- ~Aecars fosement — th:( LN
. " % - i
FE it » L gy
. e —— Rt
. ] B
\ ot Tty 4
‘?‘é\ Lo 05013207
‘A =3l 4204w - 200°
4 peeh 1= 17= 200
S i 1
~ i 1
- 1
'
Sy ! 5433 aF IS
% T I e e ¥
2 \
i
5 w1\ we ik
& 3
1 =
| 5
y : 050-12
. " Yo © This srea previouslyshownon ——
HOT! 'msm':g:lulnl::y:smwuucn::e Wasnoe County sesdor f 7 ,,7 Revis ’JL3]27m7 JL|np|gm7 . |
the premises. NnIlabdnnslsmmdumlnamllnemvﬂr the aceurscy L) i NOTE: Areas of wcﬂswh»churelgs.lhlll? acres e A e 7l
of the data delineatod hereon Office of Washoe County Assessor, Nevada - Joshua G. Wilson we shown In square feet e —————{

TL L e T 6

pg. 44




pg. 45

B6/14/2012 23:31 7758491981

CCII'I'IF'LETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012

Susan McCartney
20485 Cooke Dr.
Reno, NV 89521

DR MCCARTNEY FAGE 81781

Sent via U.S. Mail

RE: Verizon Wireless proposed facility at APN: (045-343-02
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

To Whom It May Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° x 30" ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - 3900 (depending on location) for the
use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost
to you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and I

will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be.

reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless.net. Due to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your propcrty to'be Considered
as a candidate for this project.

A T N

Ny I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiations according to the general terms
- , outlined herein.
Signature: e /ﬁc &:’w@e;,_
David Gavel ) Lt
Project Manager Printed Name:_oSevsoow ) CopZares,
' 7

Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.
Title: _ C¥ew 8

Complete Wireless Consulting
www.completewirgless.net

2009 V Street

Sacremanto, CA 95818

(916) 914-2061 (fax)

David Gaval

{916) 764-8076
dgavel@completewireless.nat

Contact #:

Email Address: _ »

7
Property Address: 224 P8 Cerefie - /‘F e,/
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.
June 11, 2012

Neil ] Redfield Foundations
PO Box 61
Reno, NV 89504
Sent via U.S. Mail

RE: Verizon Wireless proposed facility at APN: 144-020-05
Mount Rose Hwy, Reno, NV
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

To Whom It May Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 50° x 50" ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $1,000 - $1,200 (depending on location) for
the use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no
cost to you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and I
will contact you, Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless.net. Due to the aggressive ..
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your propexty to be mnmdered

as a candidate for this project. y

Regards,

I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter into neﬁotlauons according to the general terms

outlined h
David Gavel

Signature:
Project Manager Printed Name. CErace C . Swmuetx
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.

Title: 3\4{ BLWAGCEE

Complete Wireless Consulting Contact #:
www.completewireless.net

2009 V Street Email Address:
Sacramento, CA 85818
g’gﬁ()fg:;i?m ) Property Address: (44 ~¢2g -5

(916) 764-8076 NGEE, G R
dgavel@completewireless.net e e T
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COMPLETE

Wireiess Consulting, Inc.

June 11,2012

Jennifer & Randy nner
20680 Cooke Dr.
Reno, NV 89521

Sent via U.S. Mail

RE: Verizon Wireless proposed facility at APN: 045-561-11
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

To Whom It May Concern:

T am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° x 30" ground space lease area tor cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 (dcpending on Jocation) for the
use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost
to you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this apportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and 1
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless.net. Duc to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered
as a candidate for this project.

Regards,
e 1 have read the above letter of intent and would like to

/ enler inlo negotiations according to the general terms
= outlined herein.
. Y,
Signature: w%ﬁm;ujl"'ﬁ&%?’%

David Gavel ¢ e )
P 1eC H "/ l? - { 4
roject Manager Printed Name:_, AN TEY K e pine e

Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. f
Title: Qutiert - EED MR & DO

Compizte Wireless Consuiing

wans. compleiewirsless nes Contact #

2009 V Street .

Sacramento, CA 95818 Email Address: o
{915) 914-2061 {fax) =) = :

David Gavel . . P ! 2

(615) 764-9076 Property Address: COLY0 (ooke DE. €=

dgavel@completewireless.net

}d ¥¥Re-6¥8-G.LL fallsy BgZ:60 ¢l gl une
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

Tune 11,2012

Jonathan S Steele
245 Tincup Way
Reno, NV 89521

Sent via U.S, Muil

RE:  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at APN: 050-132-10
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

To Whom It May Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site. ’

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° x 30" pround space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property, The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 (depending on location) for the
use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost
to you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and I
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, { can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewirelessnet, Due fo the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered
as a candidate for this project.

Repards, ;
I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiations according to the general terms
i outlined hergin.
David Gavel
Project Manager Printed Name: AQ ﬂgﬂgﬁj :E) \;g-_l e,

Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.
Title: &BCP_{\-H OQuw gel”

Complete Wirgless Consulting

www.complelewirelass.nat Contact #:
2008 V Strest .
Sacramento, CA 95818 Email Address:

(916) 914-2061 (fax)

David Gavel

(916) 764-9076
dgavel@completewirsless.nst

~

6752(

Property Address: 245 T cufd Wy
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012

Virgil Ballard Living Trust
335 Tucker Rd.
Reno, NV 89521

7756884669 p.1

Seni via U.S. Mail

RE:  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at APN: 045-561-02
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

To Whom It May Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 30’ x 30” ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused arca of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - 5900 (depending on location) for the
use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost
to you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and [
will contact you, Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewircless.net Due to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered
as a candidate for this project.

Regards,

enter into negotiations according to the general terms
- outlined herein. j m m
)f}/{J ¢ ,/ /ﬂﬂ%f?(_/_.f’

Signature:
David Gavel R J o
Project Manager Printed Name:_ ViR & f R}C\/_/ ARP

Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.
Title: _ /¥ J R ]

1 have read the above letter of intent and¢ would like to

Compiese Wirgless Cansulting
warwl.completewireless.net

2009 V Street

Sacramento, CA 85818
(9158) 914-2081 (fax)

David Gavel

(918) 764-9076
dgavel@completewireless.net

pg. 53

Contact #:

Fmail Address:
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C
ETE

Wireless Consulting, inc.

June 11, 2012

Jennifer & Aaron West
1772 Cheryl Ct.
Ripon, CA 95366

Sent via U.S. Mail

RE: Verizon Wircless proposed facility at APN: 045 -561-09
20740 Cooke Dr., Reno, NV
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

To Whom Tt May Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wirelcss to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° x 30” ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 (depending on location) for the
usc of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost
to you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and
wil) contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any re; &
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by c-mail at dgavel@completewireless.net.  Dugg
schedule of this project, please respond no later than Jupe 20, 2012 for ym:\l::(p

as a candidate for this project. 2

% to be considered

Regards, .
[ have read the above letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiations according to the general terms
J outlined herein. ;
Signature: f Y
David Gavel

Project Manager Printed Name:_4loson [;/g.f f

Complets Wirgless Consulting Title: __ ¢ Z LA i

www.completowiraless .nel

2000 V Strest Contact #: _ _
Sacramento, CA 95818

(916) 914-2061 (fax) ; —

David Gavel Email Address:

(816) 764-2076

dgavel@completewireless.net Property Address: éﬁzyg Lok £ fore IV
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent vie U8, Mail
Mark B. and Stacy R Asteriadiz
20495 Temelec Way
Eeno, MW 82521-5707

EE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at 20495 Temelec Way, Reno, NV 89521
AP 045-342-07
Reference: Fleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Astenadis:

T am working with Verizon Wireless to improwve mobile phone cowverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified vour property as a potential location
for a new cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° = 307 ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $500 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
you whaisoeverin the development of the facility.

I you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 214-2061 and I will
contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or needto contact me for anyreason, Ioan be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e+nail at dgawel@rompletewireless net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
thiz project, please respond no later than Tune 20, 2012 for your property to be considered az a candi date
for this project.

Eegards,

i

’”_:/,)’ I hawve read the abowe letter of intent and would like to
e M enter inte negotiations according to the general terms

e outlined herein.
David Gavel Signature
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Mame:

Title:
Contact #

Email Address:

2009 Street
Sacramenta, GA 95813
(916 914-2081 (fax) Property Address:
David Gavel

(916) 764-8076

dyavel@completewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent via U5 Mail
James I and Valerie A Ballard
20455 Temelec Way
Eeneo, W B2521-9707

EE.  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at 20455 Temelec Way, Eeno, IV 89521
API: 045-342-02
Referance: Flaasant Valley Nevada

Dear IMr. and Mrs. Ballard:

I am working with Vertzon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have 1dentified your property as a potential location
for anew cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 = 307 ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located 1n an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 {depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
you whatsaever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and T wall
contact you. COf course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, Ican be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by etnail at dgavel@completewireless.net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
For this project.

Eegards,

—

= - : .
““_/,)/ I have read the abowve letter of intent and would like to
5 m*f"// enter into negotiations according to the general terms

et outlined herein.
David Gawel Signature:;
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Conzulting, Inc. Printed Mame:
Title:
Contact #:

2008 Strest Emal Address:

Sacramento, CA 95818

(916 914-2061 (fa) Property Address:
David Gavel

{916) 764-9076

doavel@completewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent via ULS, Mail
Darrell E. and REosemary Barron
20650 Cooke Drive
Fene, TV 89521-9708

EE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at 20630 Cocle Drive, Eeno, IV 89521
AP 045-561-12
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. and Wrs. Barron:

I am worlang with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleaszant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
For a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can lhikely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - 900 {depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there wall be no cost to
yvou whatsoever in the development of the famlity.

If vou are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 214-2061 and I will
contact you. Of courze, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@eompletewirelesz.net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
thiz project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Fegards,
— = f’"'fﬂ_f‘
o # I have read the abowe letter of intent and would like to
iﬂ%/ enter into negotiations according to the general terms
e outlined herein.
David Gawvel Signature:
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Mame:
Title:
Contact #

2009 Y Strest Emal Address:

Sacramento, CA 95818

(316) 814-3081 (fax) Property Address:
David Gavel

(916) 7T64-9076

dgavel@eompletewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
et vig U5 Mail
Steven M. and Helen E. Benoit
20486 Temelec Way
Eeno, IV B9521-59707

EE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at 20486 Temelec Way, Eeno, MV 839521
APN 045-343-03
Reference: Fleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. and Mrz. Benot:

I am working wath Werizon Wireless to improwe mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 x 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of §700 - $200 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there wall be no cost to
yvou whaisoever in the development of the facility.

I you are interested in this epportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 214-2061 and T will
contact you. Of course, if wou have any questions or needto contact me for any reason, I can be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewirelesz net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
For this project.

Eegards,

—

= — : ’
'”_J_/D/ I hawe read the abowve letter of intent and would like to
= ,uwf"/” enter into negotiations according to the general tenms

~ outlined herein.
David Gavel Signature:;
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Mame:
Title:

sonsdtting Contact #

Email Address;

2009 Street
Sacramento, CA 85813
(916) 91 4-2061 (fax) Property Address:
Dawid Gawel

(916) 764-9076

dgavel@completewiraless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent vie TS, Mail
Eonald T and Shelley A Black
The Black Family 2007 Trust
20775 Cooke Dnive
Eeno, MV 895214904

RE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at 20775 Cooke Drive, Eeno, NV 89521
API: 045-561-03
Raferance: Fleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Black:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet setvice near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for anew cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 z 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located 1n an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If wou are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 214-2061 and T wall
contact you, Cf course, if vou have any questions of need to contact me for anvreason, Ioan be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at doavel{@completewireless.net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candidate
for this project.

Eegards,
r g I hawe read the abowe letter of intent and would like to
7 enter into negotiations according to the general terms
_:" outlined herein.
~ Signature:
David Gavel
Project Manager Printed Name:
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.
Title:
Contact #

Emal Address:

2008 % Street
Sacramento, CA 95818

(16 914-2067 (fax) Property Address:
David Gavel

(916) 764-9076

doavel@completewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent via ULS, Mail
James P and Jeannie L. Brady
20835 Cocke Dnive
Eeno, NW BR521-9788

EE.  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at 208325 Cooke Drive, Reno, ITV 83521
APM: 045-561-05
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Wr. and Iz Brady:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone cowerage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
For anew cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 = 30° ground space lease area for cellular ecquipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of 700 - £200 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Werizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
you whatsoever in the development of the faclity.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and I will
contact you. Of course, if vou have any questions or needto contact me for any reason, Ican be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@rompletewireless net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than Tune 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
For this project.

Eegards,
e e /"’frl

= 3 I hawe read the abowve letter of mtent and would like to

‘LW?/:/ enter into negotiations according to the general terms

~ outlined herein.
Dawvid Gavel Signature;
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Marme:
Title:

teYiiraless Consutting Contact #:

Ematl Address:

2008 Street

Sacramento, A 95818
(916) 914-2061 (fax)

Diawid Gavel

(916) 7E4-9076
dgaveli@oompletewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent via UL Mail
Tetl Cavalier and Sally 2. Weston
1103 Skinner Drive
Washoe Valley, NV 89704-9155

EE  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at Ophir Bd., Mo Gite Address, Carson City, IV 85704
APH: 050-540-31
Reference: Fleasant Vallay Nevada

Dear Mr. Cavalier and s Weston:

I am working wath Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for anew cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 30" = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of yvour
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of 700 - $300 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there wall be no cost to
vou whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me {(916) 914-2061 and T wall
contact you. OF course, 1if you have any questions or need to contact me for anvreason, I can be reached
at (916) T64-9076 or by eumail at dgavel@rompletewireless.net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Eegards,
"*_/,)’ I hawe read the above letter of intent and would like to
s m*f"/” enter into negotiations according to the general terms
= outlined herein.
David Gawvel Stignature:
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Name:
Title:
Contact #

2009% Street

Sacramento, CA 95818
(916 914-2061 {fax)

Dawid Gavel

{916) 764-9076
doavel@eompletewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sext via ULS, Mail
William E. and Dorothy A& Duncan
13475 Stoney Brook Drive
Eeno, IV B9511-3289

EE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at 23620 TS Hwy 325 2, Rene, IV 89521
APN: 050-170-14
Reference: Fleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Duncan:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your propetty as a potential location
for a new cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 20° % 307 ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $500 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Werizon will bear all costs aszsociated with this project, there will be no cost to
you whaisoeverin the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and T will
contact you. Of course, 1if you have any questions or needto contact me for anv reason, I can be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candidate
for this project.

Eegards,

—

- -~ . ;
"’/ I have read the abowe letter of intent and would like to
o | 3 = A
- m'f’/’/’ enter into negotiations according to the general terms

e outlined herein.
David Gavel Signature:
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed HMame:

Title:

tetireless Consutting Contact #:

Email Address:

2008 % Street
Sacramento, A 95818
(916) 914-2081 {fa0) Property Address:
David Gavel

{916} TE4-8076

dogavel@eompletewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
oent vig Lo Mol
William E. Dunning
20830 Cocke Drive
Eene, MW 59521-8710

EE  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at 20830 Cooke Drive, Reno, NV 89521
AP 045-561-06
Reference: Fleasani Valley Nevada

Dear Wr. Dunning:

I am wotlung with Verizon "Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 30" = 307 ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of E700 - 200 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated weth this project, there wall be no cost to
vou whaisaever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and I will
contact you. Of course, if you hawve any questions or needto contact me for anyreason, Ican be reached
at (916) T64-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel(@completewireless net. Tue to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for vour property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Eegards,

"

= . 2 ;
’”’/ I have read the abowve letter of intent and would like to
o | . = A
- m*f"/” enter into negotiations according to the general terms

= outlined herein.
David Gavel Signature:
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Mame:
Title:

Contact #;

009 Y Strest Email Address:

Sacramento, CA 95818

(916 914-2081 (fax) Property Address:
David Gavel

{916) 764-0076

doavel@completewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent via Ul Mai!
Eckland Dang
20515 Cooke Drive
Fene, IV 89521-9757

EE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at 20515 Cooke Drive, Eeno, NV 89521
APH: 045-343-05
Reference: Fleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. Eckland:

I am worlang with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area As part of thiz project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° x 307 ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
vou whaisoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (316) 914-20671 and [ will
contact yvou. OfF course,if you have any questions or need to contact me for anvreason, Lean be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@rcompletewireless.net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Regards,

—

- —_ . 7
Fama /}/ I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
e M enter into negotiations according to the general terms

T outlined herein.
David Gawel Signature:
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Mame:

Title:

:onsuiting Contact #:

Email Address:

2009% Street
Sacramento, CA 95818
(916 914-2061 (fax) Property Address:
Dawid Gavel

(916) 764-9076

dogavel@campletewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent vie U5 Mail
Barry 3. and Mary & Goff
20575 Cooke Drive
Eeno, MV 89521-9757

EE  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at 20575 Cooke Drive, Eeno, NV 83521
AP 045-343-07
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Goft:

I armn workang wath Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone cowverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified vour property as a potential location
for anew cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located 1n an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
you whaisoever in the development of the facility.

If wou are interested in this opportunity, tax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and I wll
contact you. Cf course, if you have any questions or needto contact me for any reason, Toan be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e+nail at dgawel@completewireless net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candidate
for this project.

Eegards,

o

#—_/ I have read the abowe letter of intent and would like to
f/_,j_- ,uwf’/’/” enter inte negotiations according to the general terms

outlined herein.

Dawid Gavel Signature;

FProject Manager

Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Mame:
Title:

teWireless Consuting Contact #:

2008 Y Street Emal Address;

Sacramento, CA 95818

(9716 914-2081 (fax) Property Address:
David Gavel

(916) T64-9076

doavel@completewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Seat via U5 Mail
Walter I and Bonnie L. Hunt
20595 Coclke Drive
Eeno, WV 33521-5757

EE  Wenzon Wireless proposed facility at 20595 Cooke Drive, Reno, IV 89521
API: 045-343-10
Referances Fleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. and Wrs. Hunt:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant WValley area  As part of this project, we have identified vour propetty as a potential location
for a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 = 307 ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - 8300 {depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
you whatsaever in the development of the facility.

IF vou are interested in thiz oppotrtunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and T will
contact you. Of course, if vou have any questions or needto contact me for any reason, Ican be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@eompletewireless net,. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Eegards,
"
= — . ;
-"’_/' I have read the abowe letter of intent and would like to
_j_. m«#"/{’ enter into negotiations according to the general terms
s outlined herein.

David Gawel Signature:
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Prnted IMame:

Title:

Contact #:

Emal Address:

2009% Street
Sacramentno, CA 95818
(916 914-2061 (fax) Property Address:
Doawid Gavel

(916) T64-9076

dogaveli@completewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sant vig U5 Mail
Shawn 3. and Troy W Jaggers
20710 Cooke Drive
Rene, W 895219736

EE  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at 20710 Cocke Drive, Eeno, 1TV 89521
AP 045-561-10
Refarance: Fleasant Vallay Nevada

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Jaggers:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of thiz project, we have identified yvour property as a potential location
for anew cell site,

The propesed site would consist of a small 30" xz 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 {depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
vou whatsoever in the development of the faclity,

If vou are interested in thiz opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 214-2061 and T will
contact you. Cf course, if you have any questions or needto contact me for anyreason, Ican be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgaveli@completewireless net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for vour property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Regards,
e
&= / I hawe read the above letter of intent and would like to
_"L ,w-f/” enter into negotiations according to the general terms
= cutlined herein.

David Gavel Signature:
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Mame:

Title:

Contact #:

Emaml Address:

2009 % Street
Sacramento, CA 95313
(916) 914-2061 (fax) Property Address:
Dawid Gavel

(916 7A4-5076

doavel@eompletewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 20, 2012
Sent vie U5 Mail
Laurence J Kaplan
23620 Tinhorn Eoad
Eeno, W 89521

EE  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at 23620 Tinhorn Eoad, Reno, NV 89521
AP 050-170-15
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

To Whom It IMay Concern;

I armn working weith Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified vour propetty as a potential location
for anew cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located 1n an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of F700 - §900 (depending on location) for the
use of the ground space. Vetizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost
to you whaisoever in the development of the facility.

It you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me {916) 9142061 and T
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless net  Due to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 26, 2012 for yvour property to be considered
as a candidate for this project.

Eegards, - -
3 iR I have read the abowe letter of intent and would like to
G = ,,-/f enter inte negotiations according to the general terms
o ////"7/ outlined herein.
SR
- Signature:
David Gavel
Project Manager Printed Name:
Complete Wireless Consulting, Ine.
Title:
Contact #:

Email Address:

2008 Street
Sacramento, G4 95818 Property Address:
(916 914-20617 (fax)

David Gavel
(916) T64-9076
doavel@completewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Seant vie U5 Mail
Michael I La Focco
PO Box 18502
Eeno, TV 85511-0502

EE  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at 255 Tincup Way, Reno, NV 89521
APH: 030-132-12
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. La Eocco:

I am worlang wath Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
FPleasant Valley area As part of this project, we have identified your property az a potential location
for anew cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 207 = 30" ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can hkely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $300 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
vou whaisosver in the development of the famlity.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a sighed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and T will
contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or needto contact me for anyreason, I can be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@rompletewireless.net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your propertyto be considered as a candidate
for this project.

Fegards,

—

e — . :
,__—/ I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
,,-/‘L A-'f’/’/’ enter into negotiations according to the general terms

outlined herein.

David Gawvel Signature:

Preject Manager

Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Iame:
Title:

Contact #:

2009 Y Street Email Address:

Sacramento, CA 95818

(916 914-2061 {fax) Property Address:
Dawvid Gavel

(916) 764-9076

doavel@completewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

Tune 11, 2012
Sent vig ULS Mail
Richard Lair
FO Box 18223
Reno, NV 89511-0223

EE  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at 20545 Cooke Drive, Eeno, MV 89521
AP 045-343-06
Referance: Flaasant Vallsy Nevada

Dear Mr. Lar:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for anew cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
yvou whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (5316) 914-2061 and I will
contact you, OF course, if you have any questions of need to contact me for any reason, Lean be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@rompletewireless.net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Fegards,

i

’_’/ I hawe read the abowve letter of intent and would like to
o ,uv-f"// enter into negotiations according to the general terms

p outlined herein.
Darid Gawel Signature;
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Name:

Title:
Contact #:

2009 Street Emal Address;

Sacramento, CA 95818

(G16) 814-2061 (fax) Property Address:
David Gawel

{916y TE4-9076

dogavel@completewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent via U5 Mail
Diane B Layton
20445 Temelec Day
Fene, NV 59521-5707

EE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at 20445 Temelec Way, Eeno, ITV 89521
AP 045-342-01
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Is. Layton:

I am worlang with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleaszant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
For a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can lhikely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - 900 {depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there wall be no cost to
yvou whatsoever in the development of the famlity.

If vou are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 214-2061 and I will
contact you. Of courze, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@eompletewirelesz.net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
thiz project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Fegards,
— = f’"'fﬂ_f‘
o # I have read the abowe letter of intent and would like to
iﬂ%/ enter into negotiations according to the general terms
e outlined herein.
David Gawvel Signature:
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Mame:
Title:
Contact #

2009 Y Strest Emal Address:

Sacramento, CA 95818

(316) 814-3081 (fax) Property Address:
David Gavel

(916) 7T64-9076

dgavel@eompletewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent via LS Mail
Teresa Wadrigal
15707 Cott Boad #C
Dallas, T 752458-4443

EE.  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at 20625 Coolee Drive, Eeno, IV 89521
API: 045-343-09
Referance: Flaasant Valley Nevada

Dear Ms. Madrigal:

I am working with Vertzon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have 1dentified your property as a potential location
for anew cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 = 307 ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located 1n an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 {depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
you whatsaever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and T wall
contact you. COf course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, Ican be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by etnail at dgavel@completewireless.net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
For this project.

Eegards,

—

= - : .
““_/,)/ I have read the abowve letter of intent and would like to
5 m*f"// enter into negotiations according to the general terms

et outlined herein.
David Gawel Signature:;
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Conzulting, Inc. Printed Mame:
Title:
Contact #:

2008 Strest Emal Address:

Sacramento, CA 95818

(916 914-2061 (fa) Property Address:
David Gavel

{916) 764-9076

doavel@completewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent via ULS, Mail
Mfark T Maxwell
20505 Temelec Way
Fene, MV 89521-9707

EE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at 20505 Temelec Way, Eeno, ITV 89521
AP 045-342-08
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. Mazwell:

I am worlang with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleaszant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
For a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can lhikely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - 900 {depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there wall be no cost to
yvou whatsoever in the development of the famlity.

If vou are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 214-2061 and I will
contact you. Of courze, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@eompletewirelesz.net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
thiz project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Fegards,
— = f’"'fﬂ_f‘
o # I have read the abowe letter of intent and would like to
iﬂ%/ enter into negotiations according to the general terms
e outlined herein.
David Gawvel Signature:
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Mame:
Title:
Contact #

2009 Y Strest Emal Address:

Sacramento, CA 95818

(316) 814-3081 (fax) Property Address:
David Gavel

(916) 7T64-9076

dgavel@eompletewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Seant vie U5 Mail
Jon MNorris
310 Eitts Way
Eeno, ITV 88521-9721

EE  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at 365 Tucker Eoad, Eeno, W 89521
APH: 045-561-01
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

Drear Mr. MNorns:

I am worlang wath Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
FPleasant Valley area As part of this project, we have identified your property az a potential location
for anew cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 207 = 30" ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can hkely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $300 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
vou whaisosver in the development of the famlity.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a sighed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and T will
contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or needto contact me for anyreason, I can be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@rompletewireless.net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your propertyto be considered as a candidate
for this project.

Fegards,

—

e — . :
,__—/ I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
,,-/‘L A-'f’/’/’ enter into negotiations according to the general terms

outlined herein.

David Gawvel Signature:

Preject Manager

Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Iame:
Title:

Contact #:

2009 Y Street Email Address:

Sacramento, CA 95818

(916 914-2061 {fax) Property Address:
Dawvid Gavel

(916) 764-9076

doavel@completewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
ocant via U5 Mail
Albert 3. and Lavonne Peralta
20770 Cooke Drive
Eeno, WV 89521-5736

EE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at 20770 Cooke Drive, Reno, IV 89521
AP 045-561-08
Referenca: Fleazant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. and Irs. Peralta:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area As part of this project, we have 1dentified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole The site can hikely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - 900 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and I will
contact you., Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for anyreason, I can be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@rcompletewireless net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Eegards,

T = — ’ ;
= / I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
,/‘L m'ff'/" enter into negotiations according to the general terms

outlined herein.

David Gavel Signature:
Project Ianager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed MName:
Title:
Contact #

2009 Strest Emal Address:

Sacramento, T 95818

(A16) 814-2061 (fax) Property Address:
Diavid Gavel

(916) 764-9076

dogavel@completewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent via ULS, Mail
Denis D and Anne M. Pierce
20420 Temelec Way
Eeno, NW BR521-9707

EE.  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at 20420 Temelec Way, Eeno, MV 88521
AP 045-343-04
Reference: Pleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. and hMrs. Pierce:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone cowerage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
For anew cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 = 30° ground space lease area for cellular ecquipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of 700 - £200 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Werizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
you whatsoever in the development of the faclity.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and I will
contact you. Of course, if vou have any questions or needto contact me for any reason, Ican be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@rompletewireless net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than Tune 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
For this project.

Eegards,
e e /"’frl

= 3 I hawe read the abowve letter of mtent and would like to

‘LW?/:/ enter into negotiations according to the general terms

~ outlined herein.
Dawvid Gavel Signature;
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Marme:
Title:

teYiiraless Consutting Contact #:

Ematl Address:

2008 Street

Sacramento, A 95818
(916) 914-2061 (fax)

Diawid Gavel

(916) 7E4-9076
dgaveli@oompletewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sant vig U5 Mail
Horbert Fohl
20585 Cooke Drive
Rene, WV 885219757

EE  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at 20585 Cooke Drive, Eeno, 1TV 89521
AP 045-343-11
Refarance: Fleasant Vallay Nevada

Dear Ir. Pohl:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of thiz project, we have identified yvour property as a potential location
for anew cell site,

The propesed site would consist of a small 30" xz 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 {depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
vou whatsoever in the development of the faclity,

If vou are interested in thiz opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 214-2061 and T will
contact you. Cf course, if you have any questions or needto contact me for anyreason, Ican be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgaveli@completewireless net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for vour property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Regards,

S

,__—/ I have read the abowe letter of intent and would like to
’/‘f..- ﬂf/” enter into negotiations according to the general terms

outlined herein.

David Gavel Signature:
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Mame:
Title:
Contact #:

Emaml Address:

2009 % Street
Sacramento, CA 95313
(916) 914-2061 (fax) Property Address:
Dawid Gavel

(916 7A4-5076

doavel@eompletewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
cent via ULS, Mail
Eing Family Living 2010 Trust
9087 Greek Palace Avenue
Las Vegas, IV B9173-7375

EE.  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at 20475 Temelec Way, Eeno, MWV 88521
AP 045-342-04
Reference: Fleasant Valley Nevada

To Whom It May Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet setwice near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of thizs project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for anew cell zite,

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can lhikely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 {depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be ne cost to
vou whatsoever in the development of the facility.

IF you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and I will
contact you. Of course, if you have any cuestions or needto contact me for any reason, Ican be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Eegards,
o
== —_ : :
-’”"_/)/ I have read the abowve letter of intent and would like to
;‘L m'v"/’: enter into negotiations according to the general tenms
- outlined herein.

David Gawel Signature;
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Mame:

Title:

Contact #

2009 ¥ Street Email Address:

Sacramento, CA 95818

(916 914-2061 (fax) Property Address:
Darvid Gavel

(916) 7TA4-9076

dogavel@complet ewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
sent vie U5, Mail
Jacob Zaeedt
&30 Eobinhood Drive
Fene, BNV 835094607

RE  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at 5. 713 395 Hwy, No Site Address, Reno, NV 89521
APH: 046-090-27
Referenca: Fleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. Saeeds:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for anew cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 = 307 ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there wall be no cost to
you whatsaever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and T will
contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, Tcan be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
thiz project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Regards,

"

= — . ;
"‘_/ I hawe read the abowe letter of intent and would like to
s ,ae-'f’/” eriter into negotiations according to the general terms

e outlined herein.
David Gavel Signature:
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Marme:

Title:
Contact #

2009 Strest Email Address:

Sacramento, A 95818

(918 914-20817 (fax) Property Address:
Dawid Gawel

(916 764-9076

doavel@completewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent via TS Mail
Eobin L. and Sherry 4 Smith
1274 Bolivia Way
Gardnerville, NV 59460-8603

EE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at 235 E. Laramie Drive, Reno, IV 88521
AP 050-132-11
Reference: Fleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Smith:

I amn worling with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for anew cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located 1n an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - 300 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

I you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 214-2061 and I wall
contact you. Of course,if you have any questions or needto contact me for anyreason, [can be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Eegards,

—

= _ ; .
’”_J_/)/ I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
p Av-f"/” enter into negotiations according to the general terms

e outlined herein.
David Gawvel Signature:
Project IManager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed MName:

Title:
Contact #:

Email Address:

2009 Street
Sacramento, A 95318
(916 914-2061 (fax) Property Address:
David Gavel

(916 764-9076

doavel@completewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sant vig ULS, Mail
Steamboat Hills LLOC
6225 Metl Bd., #300
Eeno, MW 82511

EE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at Wedge Plowy, Mo Site Address, Reno, NV 858521
AP 144-020-04
Reference: Fleasant Vallay Nevada

To Whom It IMay Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have 1dentified your property as a potential location
for anew cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° x 50° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $1,000 - $1,200 {depending on location) for
the uge of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no
cost to you whaisoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (216) 914-2061 and T
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless net  Due to the aggressive
schedule of thiz project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered
as a candidate for this project.

Eegards, _ :
. i I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
B T i / enter into negotiations according to the general terms
S /&'/ outlined herein.
S
- Signature:
David Gavel
Project Manager Prnted Name:
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.
Title:
Contact #:

Emal Address:

2009 Street
Sacramento, G4 95318 Property Address:
(916 914-2061 {fax)

Dawid Gavel
(916 764-9076
doavel@oompletewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.
June 11, 2012

Meil T Eedfiel d Foundations
PO Box 6l
Eeno, MW 82504
Sent vig UL, Mail

EE  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at APN: 144-020-05
Mount Roze Hwy, Eeno, WV
Referanca: Fleasant Vallay Nevada

To Whom It May Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area  As part of this project, we have identified your propetty as a potential location
for anew cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 = 507 ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can hkely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $1,000 - $1,200 (depending on location) for
the use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there wall be no
cost to you whatsaever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (216) 914-2061 and T
will contact you, Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be

reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at doavel@completewireless net.  Due to the aggressive
schedule of thiz project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered

as a candidate for this project.

Fegards, : :
i I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
i ,-f'/ eriter into negotiations according to the general terms
if;?;'/ outlined herein.
-
L Signature:
David Gawel
Project Manager Printed MName:
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.
Title:
5 Consuting Contact #:
2009 % Sireet Email Address:
Sacramento, CA 95818
(916) 914-2061 (fax) .
David Garal Property Address:

(916 764-9076
doavel@oompletewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.
June 11, 2012

Teremy Marshall-Gratrixz
PO Box 18366

Eeno, MWV 85511
sent vie ULS Mail

EE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at APIT: 030-132-06
230 E Laramie Dr., Eeno, NV
Referanca: Fleasant Vallay Nevada

To Whom It May Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified vour property as a potential location
For anew cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° z 50° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located 1n an unused area of your
property. The leaze provides for monthly payments of $1,000 - £1,200 {(depending on location) for
the use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no
cost to you whatsaever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a sighed copy of this letter to me (#16) 914-2061 and T
will contact vou. Of course, if vou have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be

reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at doavel@completewireless net.  Due to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered

as a candidate for this project.

Eegards, : x
o I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
— / enter into negotiations according to the general terms
if;’—% outlined herein.
-
e Signature:
David Gavel
Project IManager Prnted Mame:
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.
Title:
onsutting Contact #
2009 Y Strest Email Address:
Sacramento, CA 95818
(916) O14-2061 tfax) .
it Property Address:

(916) 764-9076
doavel@complet ewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012

Eugene Jr. & Mancy Erouse
250 E Laramie Dr.

Eeno, NV 89521
sent via U5 Mail

EE  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at APT: 050-132-07
Reference: Fleasant Valley Nevada

To Whom It Iay Concern:

T am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for anew cell site,

The proposed site would consist of a small 507 = 50° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $1,000 - £1,200 {depending on location) for
the use of the ground space. Venzon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be ne
cost to you whatsaever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a sighed copy of this letter to me (216) 914-2061 and T
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgaveli@completewireless net.  Due to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your propetty to be considered

as a candidate for this project.

Fegards,

Dravid Gavel
Project IManager

Complete Wireless Congulting, Tne.

2009 Street

Sacramentn, CA 95818
(916) 914-2081 (fax)

David Gavel

{916) 764-9076
doavel@completewireless.net
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I have read the abowe letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiations according to the general terms
outlined herein.

Sgnature:

Printed MName;

Title:

Contact #:

Emal Address:

Property Address:




COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012

Marilyn Huenzli-Howell
265 E Laramie Dr.

Feno, MWV 8%521
Sent via LS, Mail

EE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at APTT 050-132-08
Reference: Fleasant Valley Nevada

To Whom Tt May Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. Az part of this project, we have identified vour property az a potential location
for anew cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 50° = 50° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of wour
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $1.000 - §1,.200 (depending on location) for
the use of the ground space. Venzon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no
cost to you whalsoever in the development of the facility.

If wou are interested in thizs opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me {(916) 914-2061 and T
will contact you. Of course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916} 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@rompletewireless net, Due to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered

as a candidate for this project.

Eegards,
i .-""_'-;- //ﬁ
=
Davrid Gavel

Project Manager

Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.

2009% Street

Sacramento, CA 95813
(916 914-2061 (fax)

David Gavel

(916) 7R4-9076

doav el@completewireless net
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I have read the abowve letter of intent and would like to
enter into negotiations according to the general terms
outlined herein.

Signature:

Pnnted Mame:

Title:

Contact #

Email Address:

Property Address:




COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.
June 11, 2012

World Properties Inc.
4100 Joy Lake Ed
Rene, WY 82511
Sent via TS, Muil

RE  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at AP 050-170-01 & 046-090-17
22800 8 Virginia 5t & 5 US Hwy 295, Reno, NV
Reference: Fleasant Vallay Nevada

To Whom It WMay Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 530° = 50° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of vour
property. The lease provides for monthly paymentsz of $1,000 - £1,200 (depending on location) for
the use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with thiz project, there will be no
cost to you whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If wou are interested 1n this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 214-2061 and I
will contact you. Of course, 1if vou have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@ecompletewireless net  Due to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your propetty to be considered
as a candidate for this project.

Eegards, g .
o I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
— ,./ enter into negotiations according to the general terms
ifﬁ% outlined herein.
—
e Signature:
David Gavel
Project Ianager Pnnted Mame:
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.
Title:
Contact #;
2009 Street Emal Address:
Sacramento, CA 95818
(916) 914-2081 (fax) .
i B Droperty Address:

(916) 764-9076
dogavel@campletewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.
June 11, 2012

Sally & Lee Weston
1103 Skinner Dr.

Washoe Valley, IV 32704
sent vie ULS Mail

RE.  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at AP 050-540-1% & 050-540-31
Ophir Bd., Carson City, NV 83704
Referanca: Fleasant Vallay Nevada

To Whom It May Concern:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified vour property as a potential location
For anew cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° z 50° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located 1n an unused area of your
property. The leaze provides for monthly payments of $1,000 - £1,200 {(depending on location) for
the use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no
cost to you whatsaever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a sighed copy of this letter to me (#16) 914-2061 and T
will contact vou. Of course, if vou have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be

reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at doavel@completewireless net.  Due to the aggressive
schedule of this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered

as a candidate for this project.

Eegards, : x
o I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
— / enter into negotiations according to the general terms
if;’—% outlined herein.
-
e Signature:
David Gavel
Project Manager Prnted Mame:
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.
Title:
Contact #
2009 Y Strest Email Address:
Sacramento, CA 95818
(916) O14-2061 tfax) .
it Property Address:

(916) 764-9076
doavel@complet ewireless.net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.
June 11, 2012

Jacob Saeedi
630 Eobinhood Dr.
Eeno, MWV 59509
Sent via U5, Mail

EE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at AP 046-090-27
o US Hwy 395, Reno, NV
Referenca: Fleasant Valley Nevada

To Whom It May Concern:

I amn worlang with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
FPleasant Valley area  As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for anew cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 = 50° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located 1n an unused area of your
property. The leaze provides for monthly payments of $1,000 - 1,200 (depending on location) for
the use of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no
cost to vou whatsoever in the development of the facility.

I you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me {916) 914-2061 and I
will contact you, Cf course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for any reason, I can be
reached at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@completewireless net.  Due to the aggressive
schedule of thiz project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be conzidered
as a candidate for this project.

Eegards, g .
o I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
D i ,f/ enter into negotiations according to the general terms
ifﬁ% outlined herein.
L
g Signature:
David Gavel
Project Manager Printed Mame:
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.
Title:
s Consulting Contact #:
2009 Street Email Address:
Sacramento, A 95318
(916 914-2061 (fax) .
S Property Address:

(916 764-9076
doavel@completewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sewmt via U5 Mail
Wivian Swaydis
20465 Temelec Way
Reno, MV 89521-9707

EE Wenzon Wireless proposed facility at 20465 Temelec Way, Eeno, IV 89521
AP 045-342-03
Referance: Fleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Is. Swaydis:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Dleasant Valley area. As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for anew cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 30° = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unuzed area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $500 {depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with thiz project, there wall be no cost to
vou whatsaever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of thiz letter to me {516) 914-2061 and T wall
contact you. COf coursze, if you have any questions or needto contact me for any reason, Ican be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by enail at dgavel@rompletewireless net,. Due to the aggressive schedule of
thiz project, please respond no later than Tune 20, 2012 for your property to be considered az a candi date
for this project.

Regards,

—

= —_ ; .
f"/ I hawe read the abowe letter of intent and would like to
2 ,uv-f“/‘; enter into negotiations according to the general terms

e outlined herein.
David Gawel Signature;
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Name:

Title:
Contact #:

2008 Strest Emal Address:

Sacramento, CA 95318

(318) 814-2061 (fax) Property Address:
Dawid Gavel

(916) 764-9076

dogavel@completewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

Tune 11, 2012
Sent vig ULS Mail
Brian E. Ulrich
20805 Cocke Drive
Reno, NV 89521-9788

EE  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at 208035 Cooke Drive, Eeno, MV 89521
APH: 045-561-04
Referance: Flaasant Vallsy Nevada

Dear Idr. Trich:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for anew cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
yvou whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (5316) 914-2061 and I will
contact you, OF course, if you have any questions of need to contact me for any reason, Lean be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@rompletewireless.net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Fegards,

i

’_’/ I hawe read the abowve letter of intent and would like to
o ,uv-f"// enter into negotiations according to the general terms

p outlined herein.
Darid Gawel Signature;
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed Name:

Title:
Contact #:

2009 Street Emal Address;

Sacramento, CA 95818

(G16) 814-2061 (fax) Property Address:
David Gawel

{916y TE4-9076

dogavel@completewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent vig TS Mail
LeeT. and Zally 3. Weston, II
1103 Skanner Drive
Washoe Valley, NV 82704-9155

EE  Venzon Wireless proposed facility at Ophir Eoad, Mo Site Address, Carson City, NV 89704
API: 050-540-1%
Reference: Fleasant Valley Nevada

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Weston:

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area Az part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
for anew cell site,

The proposed site would congist of a small 30° = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located 1n an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $200 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there wall be no cost to
yvou whatsoever in the development of the facility.

If you are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and T will
contact you. Of course, if vou have any questions or needto contact me for anyreason, Ican be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@reompletewireless.net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
For this project.

Eegards,
o
&= /)’ I have read the above letter of intent and would like to
:.- M enter into negotiations according to the general terms
gt outlined herein.

David Gavel Signature:
Project Manager
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc. Printed MName:

Title:

Clontact #

2008 v Street Emal Address:

Sacramento, CA 95818

(416 814-2061 (fax) Property Address:
Dawid Gavel

(916) 764-9076

doavel@completewireless. net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent vie UL, Mail
World Properties Tnc.
4100 Joy Lake road
Eene, IV 89511-2714

RE  Verzon Wireless proposed facility at:
Parcel #1: 3 TS 385 Hwy, Mo Site Address, Beno, NV 82521, APH 046-090-17
Parcel #2: 23800 5. Virginia 5t., Eeno, NV 29521; APN: 050-170-01
Referenca: Fleasant Valley Nevada

To Whom It May Concern

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
Pleasant Valley area As part of this project, we have identified your property as a potential location
For a new cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennaz mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - 500 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there wall be no cost to
you whatsaever in the development of the facility.

Fyou are interested in this opportunity, tax a signed copy of this letter to me (216) 9142061 and T will
contact you, OF course, if you have any questions or need to contact me for anyreason, T can be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel{@rompletewireless net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
thiz project, please respond no later than Tune 20, 2012 for your property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Regards,
3 " I hawve read the abowe letter of intent and would like to
7 enter into negotiations according to the general terms
_:" outlined herein.
= Signature;
David Gavel
Project Manager Printed Mame:
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.
Title:
Contact #

Email Address:

2008 Y Strest
Sacramento, CA 95818
(916 914-2061 (fax) Property Address:
Dawid Gavel

(916 764-9076

doavel@completewireless net
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COMPLETE

Wireless Consulting, Inc.

June 11, 2012
Sent vie ULS, Mail
World Properties Tne.
4100 JTow Lake road
Eeno, MW 88511-2714

EE:  Verizon Wireless proposed facility at:
Parcel #1: 5 T3 395 Hwy, Mo Site Address, Reno, MW 89521, AP 046-090-17
Parcel #2: 23800 3. Virginia 5t., Reno, MW 89521, AP 050-170-01

Refarance: Fleasant Valley Nevada
To Whorm It May Concern;

I am working with Verizon Wireless to improve mobile phone coverage and internet service near the
FPleasant Valley area  A&s part of thizs project, we have identified your propetty as a potential location
for anew cell site.

The proposed site would consist of a small 307 = 30° ground space lease area for cellular equipment
along with antennas mounted to a new pole. The site can likely be located in an unused area of your
property. The lease provides for monthly payments of $700 - $900 (depending on location) for the use
of the ground space. Verizon will bear all costs associated with this project, there will be no cost to
vou whatsaever in the development of the facility.

If wou are interested in this opportunity, fax a signed copy of this letter to me (916) 914-2061 and T will
contact you, Of course, if you have any cuestions or needto contact me for any reason, I can be reached
at (916) 764-9076 or by e-mail at dgavel@rompletewireless net. Due to the aggressive schedule of
this project, please respond no later than June 20, 2012 for wour property to be considered as a candi date
for this project.

Eegards,
r il I hawe read the abowve letter of intent and would like to
7 enter into negotiations according to the general terms
_:" outlined herein.
= Zignature:
David Gavel
Project Manager Printed Mame:
Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc.
Title:
Contact #

2009 ¥ Street Email Address:

Sacramento, CA 95818

(916 914-2061 (fax) Property Address:
Darvid Gavel

(916) 7TA4-9076

dogavel@complet ewireless net
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PLEASANT VALLEY, NV

Alternate Candidate Analysis

09/05/14

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement.


Presenter
Presentation Notes
Default cover design.


}f{mr Pleasant Valley, NV

* Verizon provides two networks to this area. Voice (850 MHz CDMA) and
Data (700 MHz and AWS LTE).

— These are two separate networks that seem like one network to the customer.

— The customer devices will show signal from either of those networks (depending on the
type of device they have).

— The objective of this site is to improve the Data network.

— 700 MHz covers this area well, but is trending to be at capacity in 2015.

— An overloaded data network will result in lost connections and low throughput speeds.
— AWS is being added to this area to add capacity to the Data network.

— There is an existing significant gap in AWS coverage in this area.

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 2



}r@n Pleasant Valley, NV

Existing 700 MHz trend data.

Red — Capacity Line
8000 —

6000 — 1
()
@©
Q
@©
: 1
I I
7/1/2013 104142013 14172014 44172014 77172014 104172014 14172015
Orange — Trend Line eNB 037245 — Primary server

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 3



s Pleasant Valley, NV
Original Candidate Selection

verizon

* The location and height of this structure was selected to meet the
coverage objective. 100’ stealth structure, 95’ RC.
— West end of Pleasant Valley.
— North end of Washoe Valley.
— 1-580 coverage (in the north end of Washoe Valley and the west end of Pleasant Valley).

— US Route 395A coverage (in the north end of Washoe Valley and the west end of
Pleasant Valley).

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 4



s Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis

verizon

* Both Coverage and Capacity are needed.
e Supports both 700 MHz and AWS.
o Difficult terrain concerns.

* Reducing the RC of the original candidate will cause coverage issues in
the west end of Pleasant Valley and will require at least one additional
site to fill in the coverage issue.

* The following are RSRP coverage maps (reference signal receive power)
for this area.

— Green. 70 to 80. Represents in-building coverage.
— Yellow. 80 to 90. Represents in-vehicle coverage.
— Orange. 90 to 100. Represents outdoor coverage.

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 5



\erron Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis
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Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 6



e Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis
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Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 7



e Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis

verizon

A. Single cell site at Pleasant
Valley (PV) location (RC 95’)

B. Single cell site at PV location
(RC 55)

C. Two cell sites at PV location
(RC55) & Pin 1 (RC 37

D. Two cell sites at PV location
(RC 55’) & Pin 2 (RC 37’) Ry T o

E. Two cell sites at PV location S e
(RC 55" & Pin 3 (RC 37

/&
y :
' |
f /
4
:
I

Proposed Designs

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 8



s Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis

verizon

Option A is the original candidate, 95’ RC.
— Clears the terrain to the NE.

— 5295’ RC (AMSL). The ridge to the NE is 5250' AMSL.

Option B is the original location with reduced height, 55’ RC.
— Terrain blocked to the NE.

— 5255 RC (AMSL). The ridge to the NE is 5250’ AMSL.

Option B alone will not meet the coverage needs for this area.
Option C or D is needed if Option A is denied.

Option E has terrain blocking one of the primary objectives.

Proposed Designs

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 9



s Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis

verizon

e Options A and B.

Proposed Designs

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 10



},{m Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis
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Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 11



\erron Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis
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Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 12



el Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis
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Option B, 55’ RC — 700 MHz

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons o third parties except by written agreement. 13



e Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis
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verizon
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Option A, 95’ RC — AWS

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 14




e Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis
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Option B, 55’ RC — AWS

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 15
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s Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis

verizon

e Options C and D.

Proposed Designs

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 16



\erron Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis

Option C (B plus pin 1), 700 MHz

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons o third parties except by written agreement. 17



e Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis

verizon
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Option D (B plus pin 2), 700 MHz

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 18



\erron Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis
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Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 19



\erron Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis
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Option D (B plus pin 2), AWS

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 20



s Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis

verizon

e Option E.

« Option E has terrain blocking one of the primary objectives in the western
end of Pleasant Valley.

Proposed Designs

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 21
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gl A\lternate Candidate Analysis
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Option E — Google Earth

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 22
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Presentation Notes
Option E DOES NOT WORK - 

Terrain exaggerated 1.5x

White circle shows location of Pin 3 – on existing tower.
Black circle shows major area of opportunity 2 miles away that cannot be supported with Pin 3.
Red circle shows major hill that blocks line of sight from Pin 3 to north area of opportunity.



el Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis
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Option E (B plus pin 3), 700 MHz

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 23



e Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis

verizon
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Option E (B plus pin 3), AWS

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 24



s Pleasant Valley, NV
Alternate Candidate Analysis

verizon

« Option A will meet the coverage objectives with one site.

« Option C and D will require a second site with a suitable view of the west
end of Pleasant Valley.

* Reducing the height of Option A will also reduce the coverage of the
community north of Washoe Lake State Park. A third site may be needed
to serve this area. This area will require further testing after the sites are
built to find an acceptable solution.

Summary

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 25
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PLEASANT VALLEY, NV

LTE Improvements

09/05/14

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement.
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Wl Pleasant Valley/Washoe Valley - NV
Slide Mountain site

verizon

 The Slide Mountain macro site is the primary server for Voice and Data
for the north end of Washoe Valley.
— The voice service is not trending to exceed capacity and will be maintained.
— The data service is trending to exceed capacity and needs to be augmented.
— This is a high level site (9700’ AMSL) serving an area 5-7 miles away.
— The average height of Washoe Valley is 5050’ AMSL.

e LTE improvements for this area.

— Shut down LTE services on Slide Mountain that serve this area. The sector is trending to
exceed capacity due to the size of the coverage area and the distance to the customer
base.

— Add an LTE macro to serve the north end of Washoe Valley and the west end of Pleasant
Valley. This will replace the (1) sector that was serving the area with (3) which will
effectively triple the capacity and provide services closer to the customer base.

— Modify the McClellan Peak macro to be the primary LTE server for the south end of
Washoe Valley.

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 2



}r@n Pleasant Valley, NV

Existing 700 MHz trend data.

Red — Capacity Line
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7/1/2013 104142013 14172014 44172014 77172014 104172014 14172015
Orange — Trend Line eNB 037245 — Primary server

Confidential and proprietary materials for authorized Verizon personnel and outside agencies only. Use, disclosure or distribution of this material is not permitted to any unauthorized persons or third parties except by written agreement. 3
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: PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS
6.0 UTILITY EASEMENT ~

Verizon Wireless
Pleasant Valley, Nevaca
Lease Area Description

All that certain lease areas being a portion of the "Washoe Valley
Storage” parcel as delineated on Record of Survey 3981 recorded in
the Office of the County Recorder of Washoe County, Nevada also being
a portion of the Northwest quarter of Section 24, Township 17 North,

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS Range 19 East MDBM and being more particularly described as follows:

LEASE AREA Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Section 24; thence along

the North boundary thereof South 88°28'50" East 610.73 feet; thence

leaving said North boundary South 01°31’10” West 10.00 feet to the
True Point of Beginning; thence from said point of beginning South
88°28'50" East 50.00 feet; thence South 01°31°10” West 50.00 feet;

thence North 88°28'50” West 50.00 feet; thence North 01°31°10” East
50.00 feet to the point of beginning..

Together with an easement for ingress, egress and utility purposes,
fifteen feet in width, the centerline of which is described as follows:
Beginning at a point on the West boundary of the above described
lease area which bears South 01°31°10” West 25.00 feet from the
Northwest corner thereof; thence from said point of beginning South
68°40’23"West, a distance of 233.65 feet to the point of curvature of
a tangent curve, concave to the southeast, having a radius of 50.00
feet and a central angle of 108°41°50"; thence West along said curve, a
distance of 94.86 feet, curving to the left; thence South 40°01°27"East,
a distance of 127.00 feet to the point of curvature of a tangent curve,
concave to the southwest, having a radius of 50.00 feet and a central
angle of 32°05'47"; thence Southeast along said curve, a distance of

28.01 feet, curving to the right; thence South 7°55’40"East, a distance
of 182.33 feet to the point of curvature of a tangent curve, concave
to the northeast, having a radius of 50.00 feet and a central angle of
32°01'35"; thence South along said curve, a distance of 27.95 feet,
curving to the left; thence South 39°57'15"East, a distance of 86.24
feet to the point of curvature of a tangent curve, concave to the
west, having a radius of 340.00 feet and a central angle of 3527'09";
thence Southeast along said curve, a distance of 210.38 feet, curving
to the right; thence South 4°30’°07"East, a distance of 198.92 feet to
the point of curvature of a tangent curve, concave to the west, having
a radius of 200.00 feet and a central angle of 10°37°58"; thence South
along said curve, a distance of 37.12 feet, curving to the right; thence
South6°07'52"West, a distance of 52.77 feet to the point of curvature
of a tangent curve, concave to the northwest, having a radius of 50.00
feet and a central angle of 87°55'51"; thence South along said curve,
a distance of 76.73 feet, curving to the right; thence
North85°56°'17"West, a distance of 12.68 feet to the point of curvature
of a tangent curve, concave to the south, having a radius of 50.00
feet and a central angle of 30°04'41”; thence West along said curve, a
distance of 26.25 feet, curving to the left to a point hereafter referred
to as Point "A"; thence South 63°59°02"West, a distance of 115.88
feet to the point of curvature of a tangent curve, concave to the
southeast, having a radius of 50.00 feet and a central angle of
47°03’20"; thence Southwest along said curve, a distance of 41.06 feet,
curving to the left; thence South 16°55°42"West, a distance of 94.13

feet to the point of curvature of a tangent curve, concave to the east,
having a radius of 75.00 feet and a central angle of 48°56’04"; thence
South along said curve, a distance of 64.05 feet, curving to the left;
thence South 32°00'22"East, a distance of 81.81 feet more or less to
the publlic right of way commonly known as State Highway 395 North.

Also together with an easement for utility purposes, six feet in width
the centerline of which is described as follows: Beginning at a point on
the South boundary of the above described lease area which bears
South 88°28'50” East 3.00 feet from the Southwest corner thereof;
thence from said point of beginning South 0315'34” East 1039.05 feet;
thence South 63°56'15" West 108.33 feet; thence North 5116°25" West
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26.99 feet; thence South 38°43'35” West 13.69 feet; thence South

11°51°28" West 266.43 feet more or less to a point on the Northern
right of way of Old Highway 395 North.
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Version Date: November 15, 2014

Computer illustration of an up close view of the proposed water tank as seen from the hilltop,
from private property. Not a public viewpoint.
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Verizonwireless

2785 Mitchell Drive
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

September 16, 2014
To: Washoe County Board of County Commissioners

From: Charlie Schwartz, Radio Frequency Design Engineer,
Verizon Wireless Network Engineering Department

Subject: Statement in Support of Verizon Wireless’s Proposed
Telecommunications Facility at 205 US Highway 395 North,
Washoe Valley

Executive Summary

Verizon Wireless has identified a significant gap in its wireless services along an
approximately five-mile stretch of the Highway 580 and Highway 395A corridor
and the adjoining communities of Pleasant Valley and north Washoe Valley. This
area is currently served by three surrounding telecommunications sites to the
northeast, southeast and west that are each some eight to ten miles apart. As a
result, coverage toward the center of the gap area is spotty and weak. Further,
accelerated growth in voice and data usage by Verizon Wireless customers has
increased the demand on these outlying facilities in a manner that compromises
coverage at the fringes of their service areas and will lead to capacity exhaustion
as early as 2015. Finally, new advanced wireless services (AWS) frequencies
that are being placed in service by Verizon Wireless to meet capacity demands
simply do not propagate the same distances of earlier generation technologies
and require wireless facilities in closer proximity to customers than the existing
facilities serving this area. The coverage gap, capacity gap and AWS service
gaps described below constitute the “significant gap” Verizon Wireless seeks to
serve through a new facility (the “Significant Gap”). An aerial depiction of the
Significant Gap is shown below.



Depiction of Area of Significant Gap

Coverage Gap

Verizon Wireless coverage is provided to the gap area in the 700 MHz (LTE) and
850 MHz (Cellular) bands from the Steamboat facility five miles to the northeast
of the center of the gap area, from the McClellan Peak facility seven miles to the
southeast of the center of the gap area, and from the Slide Mountain facility
nearly five miles to the west of the center of the gap area. The mere distance of
these facilities from the gap area creates a Significant Gap in in-building
coverage for these technologies that includes an approximately five-mile stretch
of Highway 580, an approximately five-mile stretch of Highway 395A, and an
area of approximately 2.6 square miles with a population of 300 residents
(collectively, the “Coverage Gap”). Highway 580 along this corridor had an
average daily traffic count of 28,000 vehicles in 2013 according to the Nevada
Department of Transportation.

The below radio signal propagation maps depict the lack of signal coverage to
the Coverage Gap area. Areas marked in shades of green indicate good or in-
building coverage, areas marked in yellow indicate fair or in-vehicle coverage,

while areas shaded in red indicate poor to no coverage.
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Capacity Gap

As noted, the identified gap area is currently served by distant sites. At times of
high traffic volume, the coverage area of these distant sites shrinks to
accommodate an increasing number of mobile devices adjacent to the sites. As
a result, the Coverage Gap area actually expands during times of high customer
usage. In addition, the volume of voice and data services used by Verizon
Wireless customers has been increasing rapidly over time. Verizon Wireless has
modified its adjacent facilities in an effort to maximize their capacity for handling
requests for service; however, as shown in the graphic below, these increased
requests for voice and data services will soon outstrip the capacity of adjacent
sites. The below graph shows the increased usage for one year ending July 1,
2014. By comparing the trend line of increasing usage with the absolute
maximum capacity throughput of adjacent sites, Verizon Wireless RF engineers
predict that the identified gap area will reach capacity exhaustion sometime in
2015. Achieving capacity exhaustion will severely compromise the Verizon
Wireless network, leading to failed call attempts, dropped calls and slow data
speeds (the “Capacity Gap”).
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AWS Gap

Verizon Wireless has recently added the AWS frequency to its wireless services.
AWS uses a higher frequency on the radio spectrum that travels less distance
than traditional cellular frequencies and yet carry a higher capacity for voice and
data traffic. As shown in the coverage map below, AWS frequencies simply do
not provide coverage to the identified gap area. The only means of providing
AWS frequencies to the gap area will be to add wireless facilities within the gap



area. Absent a wireless facility within the Highway 580-Highway 395A corridor,
AWS service simply cannot be provided to this area. This is an area of

approximately 12 square miles with a population of 1700 residents.
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Conclusion

As cellular networks mature, distant sites at high elevation must be
supplemented with more sites closer to customers, in large measure due to the
increase in usage of the network. In addition, certain fourth-generation
technologies use AWS frequencies that require facilities closer to customers than
can be afforded by high-elevation sites. These coverage and capacity demands
have resulted in the Significant Gap in Verizon Wireless service along the
Highway 580-Highway 395A corridor and the communities of Pleasant Valley and
north Washoe Valley. Verizon Wireless must deploy new infrastructure to
provide the in-building service coverage required by customers and to avoid
capacity exhaustion of its network in the area of the identified Significant Gap.

Res gecﬁﬂ'l'ly submi}tefél,

harlie Schwartz

RF Design Engineer

Network Engineering Department
Verizon Wireless
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